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Intended Use 
Management of stomal output.
Indications for Use 
For use with a colostomy, ileostomy or urostomy. To be used in combination with  Combimate™ 2-piece system wafers. 
Contra indication 
Do not use on individuals who are sensitive to or who have developed sensitivity or allergic reaction to the product.
Precautions and Observations
Should irritation occur, discontinue to use and consult your healthcare professional. 
Instructions 
1. Applying the pouch
Separate pouch films to allow air to enter. Line up the skin barrier and pouch flange, and press on the bottom of the flange. 
Then move to the top of the flange, pressing as you go around (A). Gently pull-on the pouch to ensure secure connection. 
Wear as long as comfortable and secure. Wear time may vary.
2. Closing, opening, and emptying of the pouch
A. Drainable Pouches 
A.1 Pouches with Velcro closure
The drainable pouches have a SOFTSAFE ™ fastening with a ‘finger pocket’. The SOFTSAFE™ fastening can be closed easily by 
folding the end several times (B and C) . Then, briefly press it all down.
The SOFTSAFE™ fastening can be opened by unfastening the Velcro and rolling it open. To open the bottom of the pouch, 
put one finger in the sleeve (the ‘finger pocket’) (D) and two fingers to the sides of the pouch. Use the other hand to clean 
approximately 1 cm of the inside of the pouch.   
A.2 Drainage tap (high output pouches)
High output pouches have a drainage tap with a soft plug (E), that can be connected to a drainage bag by means of an adapter 
(F).  The plug needs to be fully inserted into the tap (G). If desired, you can cut off the drain tap right above the tap (H) and 
close the pouch with the clip provided.  
Fold the tail of the pouch only once over the narrow part of the clip (I). Avoid creating any folds. The clip can be closed by 
snapping the two sections into each other (J).  
The clip can be opened by unsnapping the two sections (K)
B. Urostomy Pouches
The urostomy pouches have a bottom tap with a soft cap (E ). The cap must be pushed fully into the drain opening (G).  An 
additional strip is attached to the front, in which you can fold the bottom tap, stopping it from touching the skin directly. 
Connection to Night Drainage Tap: 
The separately supplied adapter (F)  can be used to connect the pouch to a night drainage bag. Under no circumstance should 
you insert the conical tip of the night drainage bag directly into the bottom tap. 
3. Information about Pouches with Filters (applicable for colostomy pouches only) 
If a filter is present on the pouch, cover it with the sticker provided when bathing, swimming, etc. Remove after water activity. 
4. Removing of the pouch 
Support the skin wafer and carefully pull the tab on the top side of the flange forward  (L). Clean the stoma and the area inside 
of the flange with lukewarm water before applying a new pouch
5. Disposal  
After use, this product may be a potential biohazard. Handle and dispose of in accordance with accepted medical practice and 
applicable local laws and regulations.  
This device is for single-use only and should not be re-used. Re-use may lead to increased risk of infection or cross 
contamination. Physical properties of the device may no longer be optimal for intended use.  
If during the use of this device or as a result of its use a serious incident has occurred, please report it to the manufacturer and 
to your national authority. 
© 2024 ConvaTec Inc. 
®/™ All trademarks are the property of their respective owners.

Vorgesehene Verwendung
Management von Stomaausscheidungen. 
Indikationen
Zur Verwendung bei einem Kolostoma, Ileostoma oder Urostoma. Zur Verwendung zusammen mit den Combimate™ 
Basisplatten für eine zweiteilige Versorgung. 
Kontraindikationen
Nicht zur Verwendung bei Personen bestimmt, die auf das Produkt empfindlich reagieren, eine Empfindlichkeit oder 
allergische Reaktion entwickelt haben.
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen und Beobachtungen
Sollte es zu einer Reizung kommen, stellen Sie die Anwendung ein und konsultieren Sie eine medizinische Fachkraft oder einen 
Arzt. 
Anweisungen
1. Anbringen des Beutels
Trennen Sie die innenliegenden Beutelfolien voneinander, damit Luft eintreten kann. Richten Sie den Hautschutz und den 
Beutelflansch aufeinander aus und drücken Sie auf das untere Ende des Flansches. Halten Sie den Druck aufrecht, während Sie 
sich zum oberen Ende des Flansches bewegen (A). Ziehen Sie leicht am Beutel, um dessen sicheren Sitz zu überprüfen. Kann 
solange getragen werden, wie Komfort und Schutz gewährleistet sind. Die Tragedauer kann variieren.
2. Verschließen, Öffnen und Entleeren des Beutels
A. Ausstreifbeutel
A.1 Beutel mit Klettverschluss
Die Ausstreifbeutel haben einen SOFTSAFE™ Verschluss mit „Finger Pocket“. Um den SOFTSAFE™ Verschluss zu schließen, falten 
Sie einfach das Ende mehrmals (B und C). Drücken Sie ihn danach kurz fest.
Der SOFTSAFE™ Verschluss kann geöffnet werden, indem der Klettverschluss geöffnet und entrollt wird. Um den Beutel unten 
zu öffnen, legen Sie einen Finger in die Hülle („Finger Pocket“) (D) und zwei Finger auf die Beutelseiten. Reinigen Sie den 
Beutel mit der anderen Hand etwa 1 cm an der Innenseite des Beutels.
A.2 Drainagehahn (Beutel für hohes Ausscheidungsvolumen)
Beutel für hohes Ausscheidungsvolumen haben einen Drainagehahn mit einem weichen Stopfen (E), der über einen Adapter 
mit einem Drainagebeutel verbunden werden kann (F). Der Stopfen muss vollständig in den Hahn gesteckt werden (G). Falls 
gewünscht, können Sie den Drainagehahn direkt über dem Hahn abschneiden (H) und den Beutel mit dem beiliegenden 
Clip verschließen. Falten Sie das Endstück des Beutels nur einmal über den schmalen Teil des Clips (I). Vermeiden Sie dabei 
Faltenbildung. Der Clip wird geschlossen, indem man die beiden Teile ineinander einrasten lässt (J).
Zum Öffnen werden die beiden eingerasteten Teile gelöst (K).
B. Urostomiebeutel
Die Urostomiebeutel verfügen über einen Bodenhahn mit weichem Deckel (E). Der Deckel muss ganz in die Ablassöffnung 
gedrückt werden (G). An der Vorderseite ist ein zusätzlicher Streifen angebracht, in den Sie den Bodenhahn einschlagen 
können, sodass er die Haut nicht direkt berührt.
Verbindung zum Nacht-Drainagehahn:
Der separat erhältliche Adapter (F) kann verwendet werden, um den Beutel mit einem Nacht-Drainagebeutel zu verbinden. 
Unter keinen Umständen sollten Sie die konische Spitze des Nacht-Drainagebeutels direkt in den Bodenhahn einführen.
3.Informationen zu Beuteln mit Filtern (gilt nur für Kolostomiebeutel)
Wenn sich am Beutel ein Filter befindet, bedecken Sie ihn beim Baden, Schwimmen usw. mit dem mitgelieferten Sticker. 
Entfernen Sie ihn wieder nach der Aktivität im Wasser.
4. Entfernen des Beutels
Stützen Sie die Basisplatte ab und ziehen Sie die Lasche oben am Flansch vorsichtig nach vorn (L). Säubern Sie das Stoma und 
den Bereich innerhalb des Flansches mit lauwarmem Wasser, bevor Sie einen neuen Beutel anlegen.
5. Entsorgung
Nach seiner Verwendung kann das Produkt eine mögliche biologische Gefahr darstellen. Es muss gemäß allgemein 
anerkannter medizinischer Praxis sowie den anwendbaren lokalen Gesetzen und Vorschriften gehandhabt und entsorgt 
werden.
Dieses Produkt ist nur zum Einmalgebrauch bestimmt und darf nicht wiederverwendet werden. Eine Wiederverwendung kann 
ein erhöhtes Infektionsrisiko oder eine Kreuzkontaminierung zur Folge haben. Die physischen Eigenschaften des Produkts sind 
dann möglicherweise nicht mehr optimal für die vorgesehene Verwendung geeignet.
Falls während der Verwendung dieses Produkts bzw. aufgrund seiner Verwendung ein schwerwiegendes Vorkommnis 
aufgetreten ist, ist dies dem Hersteller und der zuständigen nationalen Behörde melden.
© 2024 ConvaTec Inc.
®/™ Alle Marken sind Eigentum des jeweiligen Inhabers.

Uso previsto 
Gestione della stomia.
Indicazioni per l’uso
Per pazienti con colostomia, ileostomia o urostomia. Da utilizzarsi insieme alle placche per sistemi a 2 pezzi Combimate™. 
Controindicazioni
Non utilizzare su individui sensibili o che hanno sviluppato sensibilità o una reazione allergica al prodotto.
Precauzioni e osservazioni
In caso di irritazione, interrompere l’uso e consultare un operatore sanitario. 
Istruzioni
1. Applicazione della sacca
Separare i lembi della sacca per far entrare l’aria. Incastrare la flangia meccanica della sacca con la flangia della barriera 
cutanea, esercitare una leggera pressione per assicurarsi che la chiusura. Muovere quindi le dita verso la parte superiore 
della flangia, premendo man mano che si procede (A). Esercitare una pressione per assicurarsi la chiusura. Utilizzare finché 
confortevole e sicuro. Il tempo di applicazione può variare.
2. Chisura, apertura e svuotamento della sacca
A. Sacche a fondo aperto
A.1 Sacche con chiusura in velcro
Le sacche a fondo aperto sono dotate di chiusura SOFTSAFE™ e di una piccola apertura. La chiusura SOFTSAFE™ può essere 
facilmente richiusa ripiegando più volte l’estremità (B e C). Premere, infine, brevemente il tutto.
La chiusura SOFTSAFE™ può essere aperta sganciando il velcro e srotolandolo per consentirne l’apertura. Per aprire il fondo 
della sacca, inserire un dito nella piccola apertura (D) appoggiando altre due dita sui lati della sacca. Utilizzare l’altra mano per 
pulire circa 1 cm di superficie interna della sacca.
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A.2 Scarico di drenaggio (sacche per grandi quantità di effluenti)
Le sacche da letto per grandi quantità di effluenti sono dotate di uno scarico di drenaggio con tappino morbido (E) che può 
essere collegato a una sacca di drenaggio tramite un adattatore (F). Il tappino deve essere inserito completamente nello scarico 
(G). Qualora lo si desideri, è possibile tagliare lo scarico di drenaggio subito sopra il tappino (H) e chiudere la sacca con la clip 
in dotazione.
Ripiegare la parte inferiore della sacca solo una volta sopra la parte stretta della clip (I). Evitare di creare delle pieghe. Per 
chiudere la clip far scattare le due sezioni una all’interno dell’altra (J).
Per aprire la clip, sganciare le due sezioni (K).
B. Sacche per urostomia
Le sacche per urostomia sono dotate di scarico con tappino morbido (E). Il tappino deve essere inserito completamente 
nell’apertura di drenaggio (G). Sul lato anteriore è presente una linguetta supplementare, sotto la quale si potrà ripiegare lo 
scarico in modo da evitare che entri direttamente in contatto con la cute.
Collegamento a uno scarico di drenaggio notturno:
L’adattatore, fornito separatamente (F), può essere utilizzato per collegare la sacca a una sacca per drenaggio notturno. In 
nessun caso si dovrà inserire la punta conica della sacca per drenaggio notturno direttamente nello scarico.
3. Informazioni sulle sacche con filtri (applicabili solo alle sacche per colostomia)
Se sulla sacca è presente un filtro, durante il bagno, il nuoto, ecc. coprirlo con il bollino fornito. Rimuovere il bollino dopo le 
attività in acqua.
4. Rimozione della sacca
Tenendo ferma la placca, tirare delicatamente in avanti la linguetta sul lato superiore della flangia (L). Pulire lo stoma e l’area 
all’interno della flangia con acqua tiepida prima di applicare una nuova sacca.
5. Smaltimento
Dopo l’uso il prodotto può rappresentare un potenziale rischio biologico. Maneggiare e smaltire il prodotto in conformità con le 
prassi mediche accettate e con le leggi e i regolamenti locali vigenti.
Il presente dispositivo è esclusivamente monouso e non deve essere riutilizzato. Il riutilizzo può comportare un aumento del 
rischio di infezioni o di contaminazione crociata. Le proprietà fisiche del dispositivo potrebbero infatti risultare non più ottimali 
per l’uso previsto.
Se, durante l’uso di questo dispositivo o in conseguenza del suo utilizzo, si verificasse un incidente grave, segnalare la 
problematica al fabbricante e all’autorità nazionale competente.
© 2024 ConvaTec Inc.
®/™ Tutti i marchi sono di proprietà dei rispettivi titolari.

Utilisation prévue 
Évacuation des effluents de la stomie. 
Indications d’utilisation 
À utiliser avec une colostomie, une iléostomie ou une urostomie. À utiliser avec un support protecteur cutané en 2 pièces 
Combimate™. 
Contre-indication 
Ne pas utiliser chez des individus sensibles ou ayant développé une sensibilité ou une réaction allergique au produit.
Précautions et observations
En cas d’irritation, cessez l’utilisation et consultez votre professionnel de santé.
Instructions 
1. Application de la poche
Séparez les voiles de la poche pour permettre à l’air de pénétrer. Alignez le support protecteur cutané et l’anneau de 
fixation de la poche et appuyez sur le bas de l’anneau. Ensuite, déplacez vos doigts vers le haut de l’anneau, en appuyant à 
mesure que vous les déplacez (A). Tirez doucement sur la poche pour vous assurer que la connexion est sûre. L’appareilage 
peut rester en place aussi longtemps qu’il est confortable et stable. La durée de port peut varier. 
2. Fermeture, ouverture et vidange de la poche
A. Poches vidables 
A.1 Poches avec fermeture Velcro
Les poches vidables sont dotées d’une fermeture SOFTSAFE™ avec un « doigtier d’ouverture ». La fermeture SOFTSAFE™ se fait 
facilement en pliant l’extrémité plusieurs fois (B et C). Puis, appuyez brièvement sur l’ensemble de la fermeture.
L’ouverture du système de fermeture SOFTSAFE™ se fait en détachant le Velcro et en l’enroulant. Pour ouvrir la partie inférieure 
de la poche, placez un doigt dans le (« doigtier d’ouverture ») (D) puis deux doigts sur les côtés de la poche. Utilisez l’autre main 
pour nettoyer environ 1 cm de l’intérieur de la poche.  
A.2 Robinet de vidange (poches à haut débit)
Les poches à haut débit sont équipées d’un robinet de vidange avec bouchon souple (E), qui est possible de raccorder à 
une poche de recueil au moyen d’un adaptateur (F). Le bouchon doit être entièrement inséré dans le robinet (G). Si vous le 
souhaitez, vous pouvez couper le robinet de vidange juste au-dessus du robinet (H) et fermer la poche à l’aide du clamp fourni.  
Pliez la manchette de la poche une seule fois sur la partie étroite du clamp (I). Évitez la création de plis. Le clamp peut être 
fermé en emboîtant les deux sections l’une dans l’autre (J). 
Le clamp s’ouvre en détachant les deux sections (K).
B. Poches d’urostomie
Les poches d’urostomie sont équipées d’un robinet avec bouchon souple (E). Le bouchon doit être entièrement poussé 
dans l’ouverture de vidange (G). Une bande additionnelle est attachée à l’avant, dans laquelle vous pouvez plier le robinet, 
l’empêchant ainsi de toucher directement la peau. 
Connexion au robinet de recueil de nuit : 
L’adaptateur fourni séparément (F) peut être utilisé pour connecter la poche à une poche de recueil de nuit. N’insérez sous 
aucun prétexte l’extrémité conique de la poche de recueil de nuit directement dans le robinet.
3. Informations concernant les poches avec filtres (applicables aux poches de colostomie uniquement) 
Si un filtre est présent sur la poche, le couvrir avec la vignette autocollante qui est fournie lorsque vous pratiquez une activité 
aquatique : bain, natation, etc. Le retirer après l’activité aquatique.
4.Retrait de la poche
Maintenez le support protecteur cutané et tirez doucement vers l’avant la languette du côté supérieur de l’anneau de fixation 
(L). Avant l’application d’une nouvelle poche, nettoyez la stomie et la zone à l’intérieur de l’anneau de fixation à l’aide d’eau 
tiède.
5. Élimination
Après utilisation, ce produit peut présenter un danger biologique potentiel. Manipuler et éliminer conformément aux bonnes 
pratiques médicales et aux lois et règlements locaux en vigueur. 
Ce dispositif est à usage unique et ne doit pas être réutilisé. Toute réutilisation peut entraîner un risque accru d’infection ou de 
contamination croisée. Les propriétés physiques du dispositif risquent de ne plus être optimales pour l’usage prévu. 
Si, lors de l’utilisation de ce dispositif ou à la suite de son utilisation, un incident grave survient, il convient de le signaler au 
fabricant et à l’autorité compétente nationale.
 © 2024 ConvaTec Inc. 
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Uso previsto 
Manejo del efluente del estoma.
Indicaciones de uso 
Para usar con una colostomía, ileostomía o urostomía. Para uso en combinación con las láminas del sistema de 2 piezas 
Combimate™.  
Contraindicaciones 
No utilizar en personas sensibles o que hayan desarrollado una sensibilidad o reacción alérgica al producto.
Precauciones y observaciones
Si se produce irritación, deje de utilizar el sistema y consulte a un profesional de la salud.  
Instrucciones
1.Aplicación de la bolsa
Separe las dos capas de la bolsa para que pueda entrar el aire. Alinee el protector cutáneo y el aro de la bolsa, y presione 
sobre la parte inferior del aro. A continuación, traslade la presión hacia la parte superior del aro (A). Tire suavemente de 
la bolsa para comprobar que está bien conectada. Llévelo mientras siga siendo cómodo y seguro. El tiempo de uso puede 
variar.
2.Cierre, apertura y vaciado de la bolsa
A.Bolsas abiertas 
A.1 Bolsas con cierre de velcro
Las bolsas abiertas tienen un cierre SOFTSAFE™ con una «hendidura». El cierre SOFTSAFE™ se puede cerrar fácilmente doblando 
el extremo varias veces (B y C). A continuación, presione todo brevemente hacia abajo.
El cierre SOFTSAFE™ se puede abrir soltando el velcro y desenrollándolo hasta abrirlo. Para abrir la parte inferior de la 
bolsa, coloque un dedo en la funda (la «hendidura») (D) y dos dedos a los lados de la bolsa. Use la otra mano para limpiar 
aproximadamente 1 cm del interior de la bolsa.
A.2 Grifo de drenaje (bolsas de alto débito)
Las bolsas de alto débito tienen un grifo de drenaje con un tapón blando (E), que puede conectarse a una bolsa de drenaje 
mediante un adaptador (F). El tapón debe estar completamente insertado en el grifo (G). Si lo desea, puede cortar el grifo de 
drenaje justo por encima del grifo (H) y cerrar la bolsa con el clip suministrado.  
Doble el extremo de la bolsa solo una vez sobre la parte estrecha del clip (I). Evite hacer pliegues. El clip puede cerrarse 
encajando las dos secciones entre sí (J).
El clip puede abrirse desenganchando las dos secciones (K). 
B. Bolsas de urostomía
Las bolsas de urostomía tienen un grifo inferior con un tapón blando (E). El tapón debe introducirse completamente en la 
abertura de drenaje (G). Hay una tira adicional fijada en la parte delantera, en la que puede doblar el grifo inferior y evitar que 
toque directamente la piel. 
Conexión con el grifo de drenaje nocturno: 
Puede utilizarse el adaptador suministrado por separado (F) para conectar la bolsa a una bolsa de drenaje nocturno. Bajo 
ninguna circunstancia debe insertar la punta cónica de la bolsa de drenaje nocturno directamente en el grifo inferior.
3.Información sobre bolsas con filtros (aplicable solo para bolsas de colostomía)
Si hay un filtro en la bolsa, cúbralo con la pegatina que se proporciona cuando vaya a bañarse, nadar, etc. Retírela después de 
realizar actividades acuáticas. 
4.Retirada de la bolsa 
Sujete el protector cutáneo y tire con cuidado de la lengüeta en el lado superior del aro hacia delante (L). Limpie el estoma y la 
zona interior del aro con agua tibia antes de aplicar una nueva bolsa.
5.Eliminacion 
Tras su uso, este producto puede suponer un riesgo biológico. Utilícelo y deséchelo de acuerdo con las prácticas médicas 
aceptadas, y la legislación y los reglamentos locales. 
Este producto es para un solo uso y no debe reutilizarse. Su reutilización puede aumentar el riesgo de infección o contaminación 
cruzada. Las propiedades físicas del producto podrían ya no ser óptimas para el uso previsto.
Si sucede algún incidente grave mientras se usa este producto o como consecuencia de su uso, comuníquelo al fabricante y a la 
autoridad nacional pertinente.
 © 2024 ConvaTec Inc. 
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Utilização prevista 
Recolha do output do estoma. 
Indicações de utilização
Para utilização com uma colostomia, ileostomia ou urostomia. Para ser utilizado em combinação com as placas do sistema de 
2 peças Combimate™. 
Contraindicação
Não utilizar em indivíduos sensíveis ou que tenham desenvolvido sensibilidade ou reação alérgica ao produto.
Precauções e observações
Caso ocorra irritação, interrompa a utilização e consulte o seu profissional de saúde.  
Instruções 
1.Aplicação do saco
Separe as películas do saco para permitir a entrada de ar. Alinhe o protetor cutâneo e o rebordo do saco e pressione a parte 
inferior do rebordo. Em seguida, passe para a parte superior da flange, fazendo pressão à medida que a contorna (A). Puxe 
suavemente o saco para garantir uma ligação segura. Use enquanto for confortável e seguro. O tempo de uso pode variar.
2.Fechar, abrir e esvaziar o saco
A.Sacos drenáveis  
A.1 Sacos com fecho de Velcro
Os sacos drenáveis têm um fecho SOFTSAFE™ com um “bolso para os dedos”. O fecho SOFTSAFE™ pode ser fechado facilmente, 
dobrando várias vezes a extremidade (B e C). De seguida, pressionar tudo brevemente.
O fecho SOFTSAFE™ pode ser aberto, desapertando o Velcro e desenrolando-o para o abrir. Para abrir o fundo do saco, 
coloque um dedo na manga (o “bolso para os dedos”) (D) e dois dedos nos lados do saco. Utilize a outra mão para limpar 
aproximadamente 1 cm do interior do saco.  
A.2 Torneira de drenagem (sacos de alta capacidade)
Os sacos de alta capacidade têm uma torneira de drenagem com um tampão macio (E) que pode ser ligada a um saco de 
drenagem através de um adaptador (F). O tampão precisa de ser totalmente inserido na torneira (G). Se desejar, pode cortar a 
torneira de drenagem imediatamente acima da torneira (H) e fechar o saco com o clipe fornecido. 
Dobrar a extremidade do saco apenas uma vez sobre a parte estreita do clipe (I). Evite criar quaisquer dobras. O clipe pode ser 
fechado, encaixando as duas secções uma na outra (J).   
O clipe pode ser aberto, desencaixando as duas secções (K)
B. Sacos de urostomia
Os sacos de urostomia têm uma torneira inferior com uma tampa macia (E). A tampa tem de ser totalmente pressionada para 
dentro da abertura de drenagem (G). Existe uma tira adicional ligada à parte da frente, sobre a qual pode dobrar a torneira 
inferior, impedindo-a de tocar diretamente na pele. 
Ligação à tampa de drenagem noturna:
O adaptador (F) fornecido em separado pode ser utilizado para ligar o saco de urostomia a um saco de drenagem noturna. Em 
circunstância alguma deverá inserir a ponta cónica do saco de drenagem noturna diretamente na tampa inferior.
3.Informações sobre sacos com filtros (aplicável apenas a sacos de colostomia) 
Se houver um filtro no saco, cubra-o com o autocolante fornecido quando estiver a tomar banho, a praticar natação etc. Retire 
após a atividade na água.
4.Remoção do saco  
Segure a placa e puxe cuidadosamente a patilha no lado superior da flange para a frente (L). Limpe o estoma e a área no 
interior da flange com água tépida antes de aplicar um novo saco
5. Eliminação  
Após a utilização, este produto pode representar um potencial risco biológico. Manuseie e elimine de acordo com a prática 
clínica aceite e as leis e regulamentos locais aplicáveis.  
Este produto destina-se apenas a uma única utilização e não deve ser reutilizado. A reutilização pode conduzir ao risco acrescido 
de infeção ou contaminação cruzada. As propriedades físicas do produto poderão deixar de ser as ideais para a utilização 
prevista. 
Se, durante a utilização deste dispositivo ou em resultado da sua utilização, ocorrer um incidente grave, notifique o sucedido ao 
fabricante e à sua autoridade nacional.
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Beoogd gebruik 
Opvang van stoma-output. 
Indicaties voor gebruik
Voor gebruik met een colostoma, ileostoma of urostoma. Te gebruiken in combinatie met huidplaten van het 2-delige 
Combimate™-systeem. 
Contra-indicatie
Niet gebruiken bij personen die gevoelig zijn voor het product of die een overgevoeligheid of allergische reactie op het product 
hebben ontwikkeld.
Voorzorgsmaatregelen en opmerkingen
Als er irritatie optreedt, stop dan met het gebruik en raadpleeg uw zorgverlener. 
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Instructies
1.Het zakje aanbrengen
Scheid de folielaag van het zakje zodat er lucht tussen kan komen. Leg de huidplaat en de flens van het zakje precies tegen 
elkaar aan en druk op het onderste deel van de flens. Beweeg dan naar de bovenkant van de flens terwijl u blijft drukken 
(A). Trek voorzichtig aan het zakje om te controleren of de bevestiging goed is. Draag zo lang als dit comfortabel en goed zit. 
Draagtijd kan variëren.
2.Het zakje sluiten, openen en legen
A.Open zakjes
A.1 Zakjes met klittenbandsluiting
De open zakjes hebben een SOFTSAFE™-sluiting met een ‘finger-pocket’. De SOFTSAFE™-sluiting kan eenvoudig worden 
gesloten door het uiteinde meerdere keren om te vouwen (B en C). Druk vervolgens het geheel even aan.
De SOFTSAFE™-sluiting kan worden geopend door het klittenband los te maken en open te rollen. Om de onderkant van het 
zakje te openen steekt u één vinger in het vakje (de ‘finger-pocket’) (D) en plaatst u twee vingers aan weerszijden van het 
zakje. Met de andere hand reinigt u circa 1 cm van de binnenkant van het zakje.
A.2 Afvoerkraantje (zakjes voor high-output stoma’s)
Zakjes voor high-output stoma’s hebben een afvoerkraantje met een zachte dop (E), die met behulp van een adapter kan 
worden aangesloten op een nachtzak (F). De dop moet volledig in het kraantje worden gestoken (G). Desgewenst kunt u het 
afvoerkraantje vlak boven het kraantje afknippen (H) en het zakje sluiten met de meegeleverde clip.
Vouw de uitloop van het zakje slechts één keer over het smalle gedeelte van de clip heen (I). Zorg dat u geen plooien 
veroorzaakt. De clip kan worden gesloten door de twee delen in elkaar te klikken (J).
De clip kan worden geopend door de twee delen los te maken (K)
B.Urostomiezakjes
De urostomiezakjes hebben een bodemkraantje met een zachte dop (E). De dop moet volledig in de afvoeropening worden 
gedrukt (G). Aan de voorkant is een extra strip bevestigd, waar u het bodemkraantje in kunt vouwen, zodat dit de huid niet 
rechtstreeks aanraakt.
Aansluiten op een nachtzak:
Met behulp van de apart geleverde adapter (F) kan het zakje worden aangesloten op een nachtzak. De kegelvormige punt van 
de nachtzak mag onder geen beding rechtstreeks in het bodemkraantje worden gestoken.
3.Informatie over zakjes met filters (alleen van toepassing op colostomiezakjes)
Als er een filter op het zakje zit, bedek deze dan met de bijgeleverde sticker als u gaat baden, zwemmen, enz. Verwijderen na 
wateractiviteit.
4.Het zakje verwijderen
Ondersteun de huidplaat en trek de lip aan de bovenkant van de flens voorzichtig naar voren (L). Reinig de stoma en de 
binnenkant van de flens met lauw water voordat u een nieuw zakje aanbrengt.
5. Afvoeren
Na gebruik kan dit product een potentieel biologisch risico zijn. Hanteren en afvoeren in overeenstemming met geaccepteerde 
medische praktijk en lokale wet- en regelgeving.
Dit hulpmiddel is uitsluitend voor eenmalig gebruik en mag niet opnieuw worden gebruikt. Hergebruik kan een verhoogd 
risico op infectie of kruisbesmetting met zich meebrengen. Mogelijk zijn de fysieke eigenschappen van het hulpmiddel niet 
meer optimaal voor het beoogde gebruik.
Indien tijdens het gebruik van dit hulpmiddel of als gevolg van het gebruik ervan een ernstig incident is opgetreden, moet u dit 
melden aan de fabrikant en uw nationale instantie.
© 2024 ConvaTec Inc.
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Avsedd användning 
Uppsamling av avföring och urin från stomier. 
Indikationer
Används för kolostomi, ileostomi eller urostomi. För användning ihop med Combimate™ 
2-dels hudskyddsplattor. 
Kontraindikation
Använd inte på personer som är överkänsliga eller har utvecklat överkänslighet eller allergisk reaktion mot produkten.
Varningar och försiktighetsåtgärder
Vid tecken på irritation, avsluta användning och kontakta hälso- och sjukvårdspersonal. 
Instruktioner
1.Applicera påsen
Dra isär sidorna på påsen för att släppa in luft. Sätt kopplingsringen mot hudskyddsplattan och tryck på kopplingsringens 
nedre del. Övergå sedan till kopplingsringens övre del och tryck medan du förflyttar dig runt (A). Dra försiktigt i påsen för att 
säkerställa att den sitter fast ordentligt. Använd så länge som det känns bekvämt och säkert. Användningstid kan variera.
2.Stängning, öppning och tömning av påsen
A.Tömbara påsar
A.1 Påsar med kardborreband
De tömbara påsarna har ett SOFTSAFE™-fäste med en ”fingerficka”. SOFTSAFE™-fästet kan lätt stängas genom att vika änden 
flera gånger (B och C). Tryck sedan ned allt.
SOFTSAFE™-fästet kan öppnas genom att öppna kardborrbandet och rulla upp det. Öppna påsens nedre del genom att placera 
ett finger i (”fingerfickan”) (D) och två fingrar på sidorna av påsen. Använd den andra handen för att rengöra cirka 1 cm av 
insidan av påsen.
A.2 Tömningskran (högflödespåsar)
Högflödespåsar har en tömningskran med mjukt förslutningslock (E) som kan anslutas till en tömningspåse med hjälp av 
en adapter (F). Förslutningslocket måste vara helt infört i kranen (G). Om så önskas kan du klippa av tömningskranen precis 
ovanför kranen (H) och försluta påsen med den medföljande påsklämman.
Vik påsens nedre del endast en gång över klämmans smala del (I). Undvik att skapa veck. Klämman kan stängas genom att föra 
samman de två delarna i varandra (J).
Klämman kan öppnas genom att öppna upp de två delarna (K)
B.Urostomipåsar
Urostomipåsarna har en tappningskran med ett mjukt förslutningslock (E). Locket måste tryckas in helt i avtappningsröret (G). 
En extra remsa är fäst på framsidan, i vilken du kan vika ned den undre kranen och hindra den från att vidröra huden direkt.
Anslutning till nattpåse:
Den separata, medföljande adaptern (F) kan användas till att ansluta påsen till en nattpåse. Du får inte under några 
omständigheter föra in den koniska spetsen på nattpåsen direkt i tappningskranen.
3.Information om påsar med filter (gäller endast kolostomipåsar)
Om det finns ett filter på påsen, täck det med det medföljande filterskyddet vid bad, simning osv. Ta bort efter vattenaktivitet.
4.Ta bort påsen 
Ge stöd på hudskyddsplattan och dra försiktigt fliken på kopplingsringens ovansida framåt (L). Rengör stomin och området 
innanför kopplingsringen med ljummet vatten innan du applicerar en ny påse
5. Kassering
Vänligen följ alla lokala avfallsregler. Hantera och kassera i enlighet med vedertagen medicinsk praxis och tillämpliga lokala 
lagar och förordningar.
Denna produkt är endast avsedd för engångsbruk och får inte återanvändas. Återanvändning kan ge upphov till en ökad risk 
för infektion eller korskontaminering. Produktens fysikaliska egenskaper är eventuellt inte längre optimala för den avsedda 
användningen.
Kontakta tillverkaren, samt nationella myndigheter om ett allvarligt tillbud skulle inträffa i samband med användningen av 
produkten. 
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Käyttötarkoitus 
Avanne-eritteen hallintaan. 
Käyttöaiheet
Käytetään paksusuoliavanteen, ohutsuoliavanteen tai virtsa-avanteen hoidossa. Käytetään yhdessä 
2-osaisten Combimate™-ihonsuojalevyjen kanssa. 
Vasta-aihe
Ei saa käyttää henkilöillä, jotka ovat herkistyneet tuotteelle tai joilla on esiintynyt yliherkkyys tai allerginen reaktio tuotteelle.
Varotoimet ja tarkkailtavat asiat
Jos ilmenee ärsytystä, lopeta käyttö ja ota yhteys terveydenhuollon ammattilaiseen. 
Ohjeet
1.Avannepussin käyttöönotto
Päästä pussin sisälle ilmaa erottamalla pussin seinämät toisistaan. Kohdista ihonsuojalevy ja avannepussin reunat vastakkain ja 
paina alareunasta kiinni. Jatka sitten pussin kiinnittämistä ylös saakka (A). Vedä avannepussia varovasti varmistaaksesi, että se 
on kunnolla kiinni. Käytetään niin kauan kuin tuntuu miellyttävälle ja pussi on tiiviisti kiinni. Käyttöaika voi vaihdella.
2.Avannepussin sulkeminen, avaaminen ja tyhjentäminen
A.Tyhjennettävät avannepussit
A.1 Tarranauhalla suljettavat avannepussit
Tyhjennettävissä avannepusseissa on ”sormitaskullinen” SOFTSAFE™-kiinnitys. SOFTSAFE™-kiinnitys voidaan sulkea helposti 
taittamalla pussin suu useita kertoja (B ja C). Paina sitten taitoksia vastakkain.
SOFTSAFE™-kiinnitys voidaan avata avaamalla tarranauha ja taittelemalla se auki. Avaa pussin alaosa asettamalla yksi sormi 
“sormitaskuun” (D) ja kaksi sormea avannepussin sivuille. Puhdista toisella kädellä noin 1 cm avannepussin sisäpuolelta.
A.2 Tyhjennysventtiili (High Output -avannepussit)
High Output -avannepusseissa on tyhjennyshana ja pehmeä korkki (E), joka voidaan liittää keräyspussiin liittimen (F) avulla. 
Korkki on asetettava kokonaan hanan (G) sisään. Halutessasi voit leikata tyhjennyshanan pois (H) ja sulkea avannepussin 
mukana toimitetulla irtosulkijalla.
Taita avannepussin suu vain kerran irtosulkijan kapean osan (I) yli. Vältä taitosten muodostumista. Irtosulkija suljetaan 
kiinnittämällä kaksi osaa toisiinsa (J).
Irtosulkija avataan irrottamalla kaksi osaa toisistaan (K)
B.Virtsa-avannepussit
Virtsa-avannepusseissa on tyhjennyshana ja pehmeä korkki (E). Korkki on työnnettävä kokonaan tyhjennysaukkoon (G). Pussin 
etupuolella on lisäkaistale, jonka alle voit taittaa tyhjennyshanan, jolloin se ei kosketa suoraan ihoa.
Yhdistäminen yöllä käytettävään virtsankeräyspussiin:
Erikseen toimitettavaa liitintä (F) voidaan käyttää avannepussin yhdistämiseen yöllä käytettävään virtsankeräyspussiin. Älä 
missään tilanteessa työnnä virtsankeräyspussin kartiomaista kärkeä suoraan avannepussin tyhjennyshanaan.
3.Tietoa suodattimilla varustetuista avannepusseista (koskee vain paksusuoliavannepusseja)
Jos avannepussissa on suodatin, peitä se mukana olevalla tarralla kylvyn, uinnin yms. ajaksi. Poista tarra vedestä poistumisen 
jälkeen.
4.Avannepussin irrottaminen
Tue ihonsuojalevyä ja irroita vetämällä varovasti pussin yläosasta (L). Puhdista avanne ja ihonsuojalevyn reunat haalealla 
vedellä ennen uuden avannepussin asettamista
5. Hävittäminen
Käytön jälkeen tämä tuote saattaa olla biologisesti vaarallista jätettä. Käsittele ja hävitä tuote hyväksyttyjen lääketieteellisten 
käytäntöjen sekä soveltuvien paikallisten lakien ja asetusten mukaisesti.
Tuote on kertakäyttöinen, eikä sitä saa käyttää uudelleen. Uudelleenkäyttö saattaa johtaa lisääntyneeseen infektion tai 
ristikontaminaation vaaraan. Tuotteen fysikaaliset ominaisuudet eivät ehkä ole enää optimaaliset tarkoitettua käyttöä varten.
Jos tuotteen käytön aikana tai seurauksena tapahtuu vakava vaaratilanne, ilmoita siitä valmistajalle ja Fimeaan (laitevaarat@
fimea.fi).
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Tilsigtet anvendelse 
Kontrol af stomioutput. 
Indikationer
Til brug med en kolostomi, ileostomi eller urostomi. Anvendes i kombination med Combimate™ hudplader til 2-delt system. 
Kontraindikation
Må ikke anvendes på personer, der er følsomme over for eller har udviklet følsomhed eller allergisk reaktion over for produktet.
Forholdsregler og observationer
Hvis der opstår irritation, skal du ophøre med at bruge produktet og kontakte sundhedspersonalet.
Vejledning
1.Påsætning af posen
Adskil posefilmene, så der kan komme luft ind. Få hudbarrieren til at flugte med poseflangen, og tryk på flangens nederste 
kant. Gå derefter videre op mod flangens øverste kant, og tryk hele vejen rundt om den (A). Træk forsigtigt i posen for at sikre, 
at tilslutningen sidder godt. Brug det, så længe det føles komfortabelt og sikkert. Brugstiden kan variere.
2.Lukning, åbning og tømning af posen
A.Tømbare poser
A.1 Poser med velcrolukning
De tømbare poser har en SOFTSAFE™-lukning med en “fingerlomme”. SOFTSAFE™-lukningen kan nemt lukkes ved at folde 
enden flere gange (B og C). Tryk derefter ned på det hele.
SOFTSAFE™-lukningen kan åbnes ved at løsne velcroen og rulle den op. For at åbne bunden af posen skal du stikke en finger 
ind i hylsteret (“fingerlommen”) (D) og placere to fingre på siderne af posen. Brug den anden hånd til at rense ca. 1 cm af 
indersiden af posen.
A.2 Tømningssystem (poser til højt output)
Poser til højt output har en tømningsventil med en blød prop (E), der kan tilsluttes en drænpose ved hjælp af en adapter (F). 
Proppen skal sættes helt ind i ventilen (G). Hvis det ønskes, kan du klippe tømningsventilen af lige over ventilen (H) og lukke 
posen med den medfølgende clips.
Fold kun posens ende én gang over clipsens smalle del (I). Undgå at der dannes folder. Clipsen kan lukkes ved at klikke de to 
dele ind i hinanden (J).
Clipsen kan åbnes ved at åbne de to dele (K).
B.Urostomiposer
Urostomiposerne har en bundventil med en blød hætte (E). Hætten skal skubbes helt ind i drænets åbning (G). En ekstra 
strimmel er fastgjort foran, hvor du kan folde bundventilen, så den ikke rører huden direkte.
Tilslutning til nattømningssystem:
Den separate, medfølgende adapter (F) kan bruges til at forbinde posen med en nattømningspose. Du må under ingen 
omstændigheder indsætte den koniske spids af nattømningsposen direkte ind i bundventilen.
3.Oplysninger om poser med filtre (gælder kun for kolostomiposer)
Hvis der er et filter på posen, skal det dækkes med den medfølgende mærkat ved badning, svømning osv. Fjern det efter 
vandaktivitet.
4.Fjernelse af posen 
Understøt hudpladen, og træk forsigtigt fligen på toppen af flangen fremad (L). Rengør stomien og området inden i flangen 
med lunkent vand, før der påsættes en ny pose.
5.Bortskaffelse
Efter anvendelsen kan dette produkt udgøre en potentiel biologisk risiko. Håndteres og bortskaffes i henhold til godkendt 
medicinsk praksis og gældende lokale love og forordninger.
Dette produkt er kun til engangsbrug og må ikke genbruges. Genbrug kan medføre øget risiko for infektion eller 
krydskontaminering. Produktets fysiske egenskaber vil muligvis ikke længere være optimale for den tilsigtede brug.
Hvis der under eller som følge af anvendelsen af dette produkt er forekommet en alvorlig hændelse, bedes den indberettet til 
fabrikanten og til den nationale myndighed.
 © 2024 ConvaTec Inc. 
®/™Alle varemærker tilhører deres respektive ejere.

Tiltenkt bruk 
For håndtering av innhold fra stomien.
Indikasjoner for bruk
Brukes på en kolostomi, ileostomi eller urostomi. Skal brukes i kombinasjon med Combimate™ 2 delssystemets hudplater. 
Kontraindikasjon
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Skal ikke brukes på personer som er overfølsomme for eller som har utviklet overfølsomhet eller en allergisk reaksjon mot 
produktet.
Forholdsregler og bemerkninger
Stopp bruken og ta kontakt med helsepersonell hvis det oppstår irritasjon. 
Instrukser
1.Påsetting av posen
Separer emballasjefilmene slik at det kan komme til luft. Plasser hudplaten i flukt med kanten på posen, og trykk på den nedre 
delen av kanten. Beveg deretter fingrene mot toppen av kanten mens du trykker hele veien rundt (A). Trekk forsiktig i posen for 
å sikre at den er godt festet. Kan brukes så lenge den er behagelig og festet. Brukstiden kan variere.
2.Lukking, åpning og tømming av posen
A.Tømbare poser
A.1 Poser med borrelås
De tømbare posene har en SOFTSAFE™-lukning med en “fingerlomme”. SOFTSAFE™-lukningen kan lett lukkes ved å brette 
enden flere ganger (B og C). Deretter presser du det kort sammen.
SOFTSAFE™-lukningen kan åpnes ved å rive opp borrelåsen og rulle den åpen. For å åpne bunnen av posen, stikk én finger inn i 
ermet (“fingerlommen”) (D) og to fingre på siden av posen. Bruk den andre hånden til å rengjøre ca. 1 cm av innsiden av posen.
A.2 Tappekran (poser med high output)
Poser med high output har en tappekran med en myk plugg (E), som kan kobles til en tømmepose ved hjelp av en adapter (F). 
Pluggen må settes helt inn i kranen (G). Om ønskelig kan du klippe av tappekranen like over kranen (H) og lukke posen med 
medfølgende klemme.
Brett bare enden på posen én gang over den smale delen av klemmen (I). Unngå å lage folder. Klemmen kan lukkes ved å 
klikke de to delene inn i hverandre (J).
Klemmen kan åpnes ved å klikke av de to delene (K).
B.Urostomiposer
Urostomiposene har en bunnkran med en myk kork (E). Denne korken må dyttes helt inn i tappeåpningen (G). Det er en ekstra 
remse festet foran der du kan brette den nederste kranen slik at den ikke berører huden direkte.
Kopling til en tappekran for natten:
Den medfølgende adapteren (F) kan brukes til å koble posen til en nattpose. Ikke under noen omstendigheter skal du sette den 
koniske tuppen på nattposen direkte inn i bunnkranen.
3.Informasjon om poser med filtre (gjelder kun for kolostomiposer)
Hvis det er et filter på posen, må det dekkes til med det medfølgende klistremerket ved bading, svømming, osv. Fjern etter 
aktiviteter i vann.
4.Fjerning av posen
Støtt hudplaten og trekk fliken på oversiden av kanten forsiktig fremover (L). Rengjør stomien og området på innsiden av 
kanten med lunkent vann før en ny pose settes på.
5.Avhending
Etter bruk kan dette produktet potensielt være biologisk farlig. Håndter og avhend produktet i henhold til godkjent medisinsk 
praksis og gjeldende lokale lover og forskrifter.
Denne enheten er til engangsbruk og må ikke brukes flere ganger. Gjenbruk kan føre til økt risiko for infeksjon eller 
krysskontaminasjon. Enhetens fysiske egenskaper er kanskje ikke lenger optimale for den tiltenkte bruken.
Hvis det oppstår en alvorlig hendelse ved bruk av denne enheten eller som resultat av dens bruk, skal det rapporteres til 
produsenten og til din nasjonale myndighet.
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®/™ Alle varemerker tilhører sine respektive eiere.

Προβλεπόμενη χρήση 
Διαχείριση υλικού εκροής από στομία.
Ενδείξεις χρήσης
Για χρήση με κολοστομία, ειλεοστομία ή ουροστομία. Για χρήση σε συνδυασμό με τις βάσεις του συστήματος 2 τεμαχίων 
Combimate™. 
Αντένδειξη
Μην το χρησιμοποιείτε σε άτομα που είναι ευαίσθητα ή έχουν αναπτύξει ευαισθησία ή αλλεργική αντίδραση στο προϊόν.
Προφυλάξεις και παρατηρήσεις
Σε περίπτωση ερεθισμού, διακόψτε τη χρήση και συμβουλευτείτε τον επαγγελματία του τομέα της υγείας που σας παρακολουθεί. 
Οδηγίες
1.Εφαρμογή του σάκου
Διαχωρίστε τις μεμβράνες του σάκου για να επιτρέψετε την είσοδο του αέρα. Ευθυγραμμίστε τον δερματικό φραγμό και τη 
φλάντζα του σάκου και πιέστε το κάτω μέρος της φλάντζας. Στη συνέχεια, μετακινήστε προς το πάνω μέρος της φλάντζας, 
πιέζοντας καθώς προχωράτε (A). Τραβήξτε απαλά τον σάκο για να διασφαλίσετε την ασφαλή σύνδεση. Χρησιμοποιήστε την για 
όσο διάστημα την αισθάνεστε άνετη και στερεωμένη. Ο χρόνος χρήσης μπορεί να ποικίλλει.
2.Κλείσιμο, άνοιγμα και εκκένωση του σάκου
A.Σάκοι με δυνατότητα αποστράγγισης
A.1 Σάκοι με κλείσιμο Velcro
Οι σάκοι με δυνατότητα αποστράγγισης διαθέτουν σύστημα σφράγισης SOFTSAFE™ με «υποδοχή για το δάκτυλο». Το σύστημα 
σφράγισης SOFTSAFE™ κλείνει εύκολα διπλώνοντας το άκρο αρκετές φορές (B και C). Στη συνέχεια, πιέστε το για λίγο προς τα 
κάτω.
Το σύστημα σφράγισης SOFTSAFE™ μπορεί να ανοίξει ανοίγοντας το Velcro και ξετυλίγοντάς το. Για να ανοίξετε το κάτω μέρος 
του σάκου, περάστε ένα δάκτυλο στο χιτώνιο (στην «υποδοχή για το δάκτυλο») (D) και πιάστε με δύο δάκτυλα τα πλάγια του 
σάκου. Χρησιμοποιήστε το άλλο χέρι για να καθαρίσετε περίπου 1 cm από το εσωτερικό του σάκου.
A.2 Κάνουλα αποστράγγισης (σάκοι υψηλής εξόδου)
Οι σάκοι μεγάλης ποσότητας υλικού αποβολής διαθέτουν κάνουλα αποστράγγισης με μαλακό πώμα (E), που μπορεί να συνδεθεί 
σε σάκο αποστράγγισης μέσω προσαρμογέα (F). Πρέπει να πιέσετε πλήρως το πώμα μέσα στην κάνουλα (G). Εάν το επιθυμείτε, 
μπορείτε να αποκόψετε την κάνουλα αποστράγγισης ακριβώς πάνω από την κάνουλα (H) και να κλείσετε τον σάκο με το 
παρεχόμενο κλιπ. 
Διπλώστε το κάτω μέρος του σάκου μόνο μια φορά πάνω από τη στενή πλευρά του κλιπ (I). Φροντίστε να μη δημιουργηθούν 
πτυχές. Μπορείτε να κλείσετε το κλιπ κουμπώνοντας τα δύο τμήματα μεταξύ τους (J). 
Μπορείτε να ανοίξετε το κλιπ ξεκουμπώνοντας τα δύο τμήματα (K).
B.Σάκοι ουροστομίας
Οι σάκοι ουροστομίας διαθέτουν κάτω κάνουλα με μαλακό καπάκι (E). Πρέπει να πιέσετε πλήρως το καπάκι μέσα στο άνοιγμα 
αποστράγγισης (G). Μια πρόσθετη ταινία είναι προσαρτημένη στο μπροστινό μέρος, μέσα στην οποία μπορείτε να διπλώσετε την 
κάτω κάνουλα, ώστε να μην αγγίζει απευθείας το δέρμα.
Σύνδεση στην κάνουλα αποστράγγισης νυκτός:
Ο προσαρμογέας που παρέχεται ξεχωριστά (F) μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί για σύνδεση του σάκου σε σάκο αποστράγγισης 
νυκτός. Σε καμία περίπτωση δεν θα πρέπει να εισαγάγετε το κωνικό άκρο του σάκου αποστράγγισης νυκτός απευθείας στην 
κάτω κάνουλα.
3.Πληροφορίες σχετικά με τους σάκους με φίλτρα (ισχύουν για σάκους κολοστομίας μόνο)
Εάν υπάρχει φίλτρο στην άμεση συσκευασία, καλύψτε το με το αυτοκόλλητο που παρέχεται κατά το μπάνιο, το κολύμπι κ.λπ. 
Αφαιρέστε μετά τη δραστηριότητα με νερό.
4.Αφαίρεση του σάκου
Στηρίξτε τη βάση στο δέρμα και τραβήξτε προσεκτικά τη γλωττίδα στην επάνω πλευρά της φλάντζας προς τα εμπρός (L). 
Καθαρίστε τη στομία και την περιοχή στο εσωτερικό της φλάντζας με χλιαρό νερό, πριν εφαρμόσετε νέο σάκο.
5.Απόρριψη
Μετά τη χρήση, αυτό το προϊόν μπορεί να αποτελεί δυνητικό βιολογικό κίνδυνο. Ο χειρισμός και η απόρριψη του προϊόντος θα 
πρέπει να γίνονται σύμφωνα με την αποδεκτή ιατρική πρακτική και τους ισχύοντες τοπικούς νόμους και κανονισμούς.
Αυτό το προϊόν προορίζεται για μία μόνο χρήση και δεν θα πρέπει να επαναχρησιμοποιείται. Η επαναχρησιμοποίηση μπορεί να 
προκαλέσει αυξημένο κίνδυνο λοίμωξης ή διασταυρούμενης μόλυνσης. Οι φυσικές ιδιότητες του προϊόντος μπορεί να μην είναι 
πλέον οι βέλτιστες για την προοριζόμενη χρήση.
Εάν κατά τη διάρκεια της χρήσης αυτού του προϊόντος ή ως αποτέλεσμα της χρήσης του παρουσιαστεί κάποιο σοβαρό 
περιστατικό, αναφέρετέ το στον κατασκευαστή και στην εθνική σας αρχή.
 © 2024 ConvaTec Inc. 
®/™ Ολα τα εμπορικά σήματα είναι ιδιοκτησία των αντίστοιχων ιδιοκτητών τους. 

Rendeltetés 
A sztóma kimenetének kezelése.
Alkalmazási javallatok 
Kolosztóma, ileosztóma vagy urosztóma esetén használandó. A Combimate 2 részes rendszer alaplapjaival együtt használandó.  
Ellenjavallat 
Ne használja olyan személyeknél, akik érzékenyek a termékre vagy akiknél érzékenység vagy allergiás reakció alakult ki a 
termékhasználat során.
Óvintézkedések és megfigyelések
Amennyiben irritáció jelentkezne, ne használja tovább és forduljon egészségügyi szakemberhez.  
Utasítások 
1.A zsák felhelyezése
Válassza szét a zsák anyagának fóliáit, amely lehetővé teszi a levegő bejutását. Illessze egy vonalba az alaplap és a zsák 
karimáját, majd nyomja meg a karima alját. Ezután haladjon a karima felső része felé, körben lenyomkodva azt (A). 
Óvatosan húzza felfelé a zsákot, hogy megbizonyosodjon a megfelelő csatlakozásról. Addig viselje, amíg kényelmes és 
stabilan rögzül. A viselés ideje változó lehet.
2.A zsák lezárása, kinyitása és kiürítése
A.Nyitott (üríthető) zsákok  
A.1 Tépőzáras zsákok
A nyitott zsákok SOFTSAFE™ rögzítéssel és “ujjzsebbel” rendelkeznek. A SOFTSAFE™ rögzítés könnyedén lezárható a zsák 
végének többszöri felhajtásával (B és C). Ezután rövid ideig nyomja le az egészet.
A SOFTSAFE™ rögzítés a tépőzár kinyitásával és letekerésével nyitható ki. A zsák aljának kinyitásához tegye az egyik ujját a 
tokba (az „ujjzsebbe”) (D), és két ujját a zsák oldalához. Másik keze segítségével tisztítsa meg a zsák belsejének körülbelül 1 
cm-es szakaszát.
A.2 Leeresztőcsap (nagy teljesítményű zsákok)
A nagy teljesítményű zsákok egy lágy dugóval (E) ellátott leeresztőcsappal rendelkeznek, amely adapterrel (F) csatlakoztatható 
a vizeletgyűjtő zsákhoz. A dugót teljesen be kell helyezni a csapba (G). Ha szükséges, vágja le a leeresztőcsapot közvetlenül a 
csap (H) felett, és bezárhatja a zsákot a mellékelt kapocs segítségével.
A zsák végét csak egyszer hajtsa rá a kapocs (I) keskeny részére. Kerülje a gyűrődések kialakulását. A kapocs a két rész egymásba 
pattintásával zárható (J).
A kapocs a két rész (K) kipattintásával nyitható ki.
B.Urosztómás zsákok
Az urosztómás zsákok alsó csapja puha kupakkal rendelkezik (E). A kupakot teljesen be kell nyomni a leeresztő nyílásába (E). 
Az elülső részhez egy további csík van rögzítve, amelybe behajthatja az alsó csapot, megakadályozva, hogy az közvetlenül a 
bőrhöz érjen. 
Csatlakoztatás az éjszakai vizeletgyűjtő rendszerhez:
A külön mellékelt adapter (F) használható a zsák éjszakai vizeletgyűjtő rendszerhez való csatlakoztatásához. Semmilyen 
körülmények között sem szabad az éjszakai vizeletgyűjtő rendszer kúpos végét közvetlenül az alsó csapba helyezni. 
3.A szűrőkkel rendelkező zsákokkal kapcsolatos információk (kizárólag zárt zsákokra alkalmazható)
Ha a zsákon szűrő található, fedje le a mellékelt matricával fürdés, úszás stb. során. Távolítsa el a vízi tevékenység után. 
4.A zsák eltávolítása  
Támassza meg az alaplapot, és óvatosan húzza előre a karima felső oldalán lévő fület (L). Langyos vízzel tisztítsa meg a sztómát 
és a karima belsejét, mielőtt új zsákot helyezne fel
5. Ártalmatlanítás 
Használat után a termék potenciális biológiai veszélyt jelenthet. Az elfogadott orvosi gyakorlatnak és a hatályos helyi 
törvényeknek és szabályozásnak megfelelően kell kezelni és ártalmatlanítani. 
Ez az eszköz kizárólag egyszeri használatra szolgál. Az eszközt nem szabad ismételten használni. Az ismételt használat 
a fertőzés és a keresztszennyeződés fokozott kockázatát eredményezheti. Ismételt használat esetén az eszköz fizikai 
tulajdonságai nem feltétlenül optimálisak a rendeltetésszerű használathoz.
Ha az eszköz használata során vagy használatának eredményeként súlyos incidens történt, kérjük, jelentse azt a gyártónak és a 
helyileg illetékes állami hatóság felé.
 © 2024 ConvaTec Inc. 
®/™ Minden védjegy a megfelelő tulajdonosok tulajdonát képezi.

Przeznaczenie
Produkt przeznaczony do gromadzenia treści stomijnej. 
Wskazania do stosowania
Do stosowania z kolostomią, ileostomią lub urostomią. Do stosowania w połączeniu z płytkami 
2-częściowego systemu Combimate™. 
Przeciwwskazania
Nie należy stosować u osób wykazujących nadwrażliwość lub reakcje alergiczne na ten produkt.
Środki ostrożności i zalecenia
W razie wystąpienia podrażnienia należy przerwać stosowanie produktu i skontaktować się z pracownikiem ochrony zdrowia. 
Instrukcje
1.Zakładanie worka
Rozdzielić ścianki worka, aby wpuścić do niego powietrze. Ustawić kołnierz worka dokładnie nad otworem płytki i docisnąć go 
do dolnej części kołnierza płytki. Następnie, w ten sam sposób docisnąć worek do kołnierza płytki  w górnej części kołnierza (A) 
i powtórzyć całą czynność dookoła połączenia. Delikatnie pociągnąć za worek, aby sprawdzić, czy prawidłowo połączył się z 
płytką. Stosować worek tak długo, jak jest to komfortowe i bezpieczne. Czas stosowania może być różny.
2.Zamykanie, otwieranie i opróżnianie worka
A.Worki otwarte 
A.1 Worki z zapięciem na rzep
Worki otwarte są wyposażone w zapięcie SOFTSAFE™ z „kieszonką”. Zapięcie SOFTSAFE™ można łatwo zamknąć poprzez 
kilkukrotne zwinięcie odpływu worka (B i C). Następnie krótko docisnąć końcówki odpływu worka do siebie, aby uzyskać 
bezpieczne zamknięcie worka.
Zapięcie SOFTSAFE™ worka można otworzyć przez odpięcie i rozwinięcie rzepu. Aby otworzyć worek, jeden palec włożyć do 
„kieszonki” (D), a dwa palce umieścić po bokach worka. Użyć drugiej ręki, aby oczyścić wewnętrzną stronę odpływu worka 
(około 1 cm) z treści stomijnej.
A.2 Kranik do opróżniania (worki o dużej pojemności)
Worki o dużej pojemności są wyposażone w kranik do opróżniania z miękką zatyczką (E), który można połączyć z workiem do 
zbiórki za pomocą adaptera (F). Zatyczka kranika powinna być całkowicie wsunięta do kranika (G). W razie potrzeby można 
odciąć kranik do opróżniania tuż nad kranikiem (H) i zamknąć worek za pomocą dołączonej klamerki.
Złożyć końcówkę worka tylko raz na wąskiej części klamerki (I). Unikać tworzenia marszczeń. Klamerkę można zamknąć, 
zatrzaskując razem obie części (J).
Klamerki można otworzyć, rozłączając zatrzaśnięte części (K).
B.Worki urostomijne
Worki urostomijne mają u dołu kranik z miękkim korkiem (E). Korek kranika musi być całkowicie wsunięty do otworu 
ujściowego kranika (G). Z przodu jest dodatkowa kieszonka, w której możesz schować kranik, aby ograniczyć bezpośredni 
kontakt kranika ze skórą.
Połączenie z workiem do nocnej zbiórki moczu:
Dostarczonego w opakowaniu adaptera (F) można użyć do połączenia worka z workiem do nocnej zbiórki moczu. W żadnym 
wypadku nie wkładać stożkowatej końcówki worka do nocnej zbiórki moczu bezpośrednio do kranika worka.
3.Informacje o workach z filtrami (dotyczy tylko worków kolostomijnych)
Jeśli w worku znajduje się filtr, należy przykryć go naklejką dołączoną do zestawu podczas kąpieli, pływania itp. Po zakończeniu 
czynności wymagających kontaktu z wodą usunąć naklejkę.
4.Zdejmowanie worka 
Jedną ręką należy przytrzymać płytkę, a drugą ręką ostrożnie pociągnąć wypustkę worka na górnej stronie kołnierza do przodu 
(L) w celu oderwania worka. Przed założeniem nowego worka należy oczyścić stomię i obszar wewnątrz kołnierza letnią wodą.
5. Utylizacja
Zużyty produkt może stanowić potencjalne zagrożenie biologiczne. Utylizować worek zgodnie z przyjętą praktyką medyczną 
oraz obowiązującymi lokalnymi przepisami i regulacjami.
Ten produkt jest przeznaczony do jednorazowego użytku i nie powinien być stosowany ponownie. Ponowne użycie może 
prowadzić do zwiększenia ryzyka infekcji lub zakażenia krzyżowego. W takiej sytuacji właściwości fizyczne produktu mogą nie 
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spełniać swojej pierwotnej funkcji.
W przypadku wystąpienia poważnego incydentu niepożądanego w wyniku stosowania tego produktu należy zgłosić to 
producentowi i odpowiednim organom krajowym.
 © 2024 ConvaTec Inc. 
®/™ Wszystkie znaki towarowe zastrzeżone są dla ich właścicieli.

Účel použití 
Nakládání s výstupem stomie. 
Indikace pro použití
Pro použití u kolostomií, ileostomií nebo urostomií. Pro použití v kombinaci s dvoudílným systémem podložek Combimate™. 
Kontraindikace
Nepoužívejte u jednotlivců, kteří jsou citliví na produkt nebo si na něj vyvinuli citlivost nebo na něj mají alergické reakce.
Bezpečnostní opatření a zjištění
Pokud dojde k podráždění, přestaňte výrobek používat a poraďte se svým zdravotnickým pracovníkem. 
Pokyny
1.Aplikace sáčku
Oddělte od sebe fólie v sáčku, abyste umožnili vniknutí vzduchu. Vyrovnejte podložku a kroužek sáčku a zatlačte na spodní část 
kroužku. Potom postupujte k horní části kroužku a po obvodu přitlačujte (A). Jemně zatáhněte za sáček, abyste ověřili bezpečné 
připojení. Noste, dokud je to pohodlné a dokud pomůcka dobře drží. Doba nošení může být různá.
2.Zavření, otevření a vyprázdnění sáčku
A.Výpustné sáčky 
A.1 Sáčky s uzávěrem na suchý zip
Výpustné sáčky mají upínání SOFTSAFE™ s „kapsou na prsty“. Upínání SOFTSAFE™ lze snadno uzavřít několikanásobným 
přeložením konce (B a C). Poté vše krátce přitiskněte.
Upínání SOFTSAFE™ lze otevřít rozepnutím suchého zipu a jeho srolováním.  Chcete-li otevřít spodní část sáčku, vložte jeden 
prst do pouzdra („kapsa na prsty“) (D) a dva prsty po stranách sáčku. Druhou rukou vyprázdněte přibližně 1 cm vnitřního 
obsahu sáčku.
A.2 Drenážní vývod (výpustné sáčky pro velké objemy)
Výpustné sáčky pro velké objemy mají drenážní vývod s měkkou zátkou (E), který lze připojit k výpustnému sáčku pomocí 
adaptéru (F). Zátka musí být zcela zasunuta do výpusti (G). V případě potřeby lze drenážní vývod odříznout těsně nad vývodem 
(H) a sáček uzavřít přiloženou svorkou. 
Konec sáčku přehněte pouze jednou přes úzkou část svorky (I). Nevytvářejte žádné záhyby. Svorku lze uzavřít zacvaknutím obou 
částí do sebe (J).
Svorku lze otevřít uvolněním obou částí (K)
B.Urostomické sáčky
Urostomické sáčky mají spodní uzávěr s měkkým uzávěrem (E). Uzávěr musí být zcela zasunut do vypouštěcího otvoru (G). Na 
přední straně je připevněn další pásek, do kterého lze svinout spodní vývod, aby se nedotýkal přímo pokožky.
Připojení k nočnímu sběrnému sáčku:
Samostatně dodávaný adaptér (F) lze použít k připojení sáčku k nočnímu výpustnému sáčku. Za žádných okolností nezavádějte 
kónický hrot nočního výpustného sáčku přímo do spodního vývodu.
3.Informace o sáčcích s filtry (platí pouze pro kolostomické sáčky)
Pokud je na sáčku filtr, zakryjte jej při koupání, plavání apod. přiloženou samolepkou. Tu po ukončení této činnosti zase sejměte.
4.Odstranění sáčku 
Podepřete podložku na kůži a opatrně zatáhněte za úchytku na horní straně kroužku dopředu (L). Před aplikací nového sáčku 
očistěte stomii a oblast uvnitř kroužku vlažnou vodou.
5.Likvidace
Po použití může tento výrobek představovat potenciální biologické nebezpečí. Při manipulaci a likvidaci postupujte v souladu se 
zavedenými zdravotnickými postupy a s platnou místní legislativou a nařízeními.
Tento prostředek je určen pouze pro jednorázové použití a nesmí se používat opakovaně. Opakované použití může způsobit 
zvýšené riziko infekce nebo křížové kontaminace. Vlastnosti výrobku již nemusí být optimální pro určené použití.
Pokud v průběhu nebo v důsledku používání tohoto prostředku dojde k závažné nežádoucí příhodě, ohlaste ji výrobci a 
příslušným vnitrostátním orgánům.
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Určené použitie 
Manažment stómie. 
Indikácie na použitie
Na použitie pre kolostómiu, ileostómiu alebo urostómiu. Používa sa v kombinácii s podložkami 2-dielneho systému 
Combimate™. 
Kontraindikácie
Nepoužívajte u osôb, ktoré sú citlivé na tento produkt, alebo u ktorých sa vyvinula citlivosť alebo alergická reakcia na tento 
produkt.
Preventívne opatrenia a upozornenia
A dôjde k podráždeniu, prestaňte pomôcku používať a poraďte sa so zdravotníckym pracovníkom. 
Pokyny
1.Aplikácia vrecka
Oddeľte fólie vrecka tak, aby sa umožnil vstup vzduchu. Zarovnajte podložku s otvorom na vrecku a zatlačte na spodnú časť 
otvoru. Potom prejdite na hornú časť otvoru a pritláčajte po obvode (A). Jemne zatiahnite za vrecko, aby ste sa ubezpečili, že 
spoj je pevný. Pomôcku majte aplikovanú tak dlho, ako je to pohodlné a bezpečné. Čas nosenia sa môže líšiť. 
2.Zatvorenie, otvorenie a vyprázdnenie vrecka
A.Výpustné vrecká
A.1 Vrecká so suchým zipsom
Výpustné vrecká majú zatváranie SOFTSAFE™ s „otvorom na prsty“. Zatváranie SOFTSAFE™ sa dá jednoducho uzavrieť 
niekoľkonásobným zložením konca (B a C). Následne všetko krátko stlačte.
Uzáver SOFTSAFE™ je možné otvoriť odopnutím suchého zipsu a zrolovaním. Ak chcete otvoriť spodnú časť vrecka, vložte 
jeden prst do manžety („otvoru na prsty“) (D) a dva prsty nechajte po stranách vrecka. Druhou rukou vyčistite približne 1 cm 
vnútornej časti vrecka.
A.2 Výpustný uzáver (veľkoobjemové vrecká)
Veľkoobjemové vrecká majú výpustný uzáver s mäkkou zátkou (E), ktorá môže byť pripojená pomocou adaptéra (F) k nočným 
výpustným vreckám. Zátka musí byť úplne zasunutá do výpustu (G). V prípade potreby môžete odrezať výpustný uzáver priamo 
nad výpustom (H) a zatvoriť vrecko pomocou dodaného klipu.
Preložte koniec vrecka iba cez úzku časť svorky (I). Nevytvárajte žiadne záhyby.  Svorku je možné zatvoriť zacvaknutím dvoch 
častí do seba (J).
Svorku možno otvoriť uvoľnením dvoch častí (K).
B.Urostomické vrecká
Urostomické vrecká majú spodný výpust s mäkkým (soft) uzáverom (E). Uzáver musí byť úplne zatlačený do výpustného otvoru 
(G). Na prednej strane je pripevnený ďalší pásik, do ktorého môžete zložiť spodný uzáver, čím sa zabráni priamemu dotyku s 
kožou.
Pripojenie k nočnej výpustnej zátke:
Na pripojenie vrecka k nočnému zbernému vrecku možno použiť samostatne dodávaný adaptér (F). V žiadnom prípade 
nevkladajte kužeľovú špičku nočného zberného vrecka priamo do spodného uzáveru.
3.Informácie o vreckách s filtrami (platí len pre uzavreté vrecká)
Ak sa na vrecku nachádza filter, tak ho pri kúpaní, plávaní a podobne prelepte lepkou. Odstráňte po vodnej aktivite.
4.Odstránenie vrecka
Uchopte podložku a opatrne potiahnite plôšku na hornej strane otvoru dopredu (L). Pred aplikáciou nového vrecka vyčistite 
stómiu a oblasť vo vnútri otvoru vlažnou vodou.
5.Likvidácia
Po použití môže tento produkt predstavovať potenciálne biologické riziko. Manipulujte s ním a likvidujte ho v súlade s 
akceptovanou lekárskou praxou a platnými miestnymi právnymi predpismi a nariadeniami.
Táto pomôcka je určená na jedno použitie a nemá sa používať opakovane. Opakované použitie môže viesť k zvýšenému riziku 
infekcie alebo krížovej kontaminácie. Fyzikálne vlastnosti pomôcky v takomto prípade nemusia byť optimálne pre určené 
použitie.
Ak počas používania tejto pomôcky alebo v dôsledku jej použitia dôjde k závažnej nehode, nahláste to výrobcovi a vášmu 
vnútroštátnemu orgánu.
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Predvidena uporaba 
Uravnavanje izločkov. 
Indikacije za uporabo
Za uporabo pri kolostomi, ileostomi ali urostomi. Za uporabo v kombinaciji s kožnimi podlogami dvodelnega sistema 
Combimate™. 
Kontraindikacije
Izdelka naj ne uporabljajo posamezniki, ki so občutljivi oz. so razvili občutljivost ali alergijsko reakcijo na izdelek.
Previdnostni ukrepi in opažanja
Če pride do draženja, izdelek prenehajte uporabljati in se obrnite na zdravstvenega delavca. 
Navodila
1.Namestitev vrečke
Razprite vrečko, da omogočite dotok zraka. Poravnajte zaščito za kožo in prirobnico vrečke ter pritisnite na dno prirobnice. Nato 
se pomikajte proti vrhu prirobnice in medtem pritiskajte (A). Nežno povlecite vrečko, da zagotovite varno povezavo. Izdelek 
nosite, dokler vam ne postane neprijetno oz. dokler ta ni več dobro nameščen. Čas nošenja se lahko razlikuje.
2.Odpiranje, zapiranje in praznjenje vrečke
A.Vrečke na izpust
A.1 Vrečke, ki se zapirajo z ježkom
Vrečke na izpust imajo zapiralo SOFTSAFE™ z „žepkom za prst“. Zapiralo SOFTSAFE™ je mogoče enostavno zapreti z večkratnim 
prepogibanjem končnega dela (B in C). Nato vse skupaj na kratko pritisnite navzdol.
Zapiralo SOFTSAFE™ lahko odprete tako, da odpnete trak z ježkom in ga odvijete. Če želite odpreti spodnji del vrečke, en prst 
vstavite v tulec („žepek za prst“) (D), dva prsta pa držite na vsaki strani vrečke. Z drugo roko očistite približno 1 cm notranjosti 
vrečke.
A.2 Drenažni ventil (vrečke za zbiranje velike količine izločkov)
Vrečke za zbiranje velike količine izločkov imajo drenažni ventil z mehkim čepom (E), ki ga je mogoče priključiti na drenažno 
vrečko z adapterjem (F). Čep je treba do konca vstaviti v ventil (G). Če želite, lahko drenažni ventil odrežete tik nad ventilom (H) 
in vrečko zaprete s priloženo sponko. 
Končni del vrečke enkrat prepognite čez ozek del sponke (I).  Pazite, da pri tem ne nastanejo gube. Sponko lahko zaprete tako, 
da spnete oba dela (J).
Zapiranje s sponko – sponko lahko odprete tako, da razprete oba dela (K).
B.Vrečke za urostomo
Vrečke za urostomo imajo spodnji ventil z mehkim čepom (E). Čep morate do konca potisniti v izpustno odprtino (G). Spredaj je 
pritrjen dodaten trak, v katerega lahko zložite spodnji ventil, da preprečite neposreden stik s kožo.
Priključitev na nočno drenažno vrečko:
Ločeno dobavljen adapter (F) se lahko uporabi za priključitev vrečke na nočno drenažno vrečko. V nobenem primeru ne smete 
vstaviti cevke nočne drenažne vrečke neposredno v spodnji ventil vrečke za urostomo.
3.Informacije o vrečkah s filtri (velja samo za vrečke za kolostomo)
Če ima vrečka filter, ga med kopanjem, plavanjem itd. prekrijte s priloženo nalepko. Ko prenehate z vodnimi aktivnostmi, jo 
odstranite.
4.Odstranjevanje vrečke
Podprite kožno podlogo in previdno povlecite jeziček na zgornji strani prirobnice naprej (L). Pred namestitvijo nove vrečke 
očistite stomo in predel znotraj prirobnice z mlačno vodo.
5.Odlaganje med odpadke
Po uporabi lahko izdelek predstavlja potencialno biološko nevarnost. Z izdelkom ravnajte in ga med odpadke odvrzite skladno z 
veljavnimi lokalnimi zakoni in predpisi.
Ta pripomoček je namenjen samo za enkratno uporabo in ga ne smete ponovno uporabiti. Ponovna uporaba lahko poveča 
tveganje za okužbo ali navzkrižno kontaminacijo. Poleg tega se fizične lastnosti pripomočka lahko spremenijo tako, da ni več 
optimalen za predvideno uporabo.
Če med uporabo tega pripomočka ali zaradi njegove uporabe pride do resnega zapleta, o tem obvestite proizvajalca in vaš 
nacionalni organ.
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Назначение 
Контроль за стомальными выделениями.
Показания к применению
Для использования с колостомой, илеостомой или уростомой. Для использования в сочетании с 2-компонентными 
системными пластинами Combimate™. 
Противопоказания
Не используйте для пациентов, чувствительных к данному изделию или у которых развилась чувствительность или 
аллергическая реакция на данное изделие.
Предостережения и замечания
В случае раздражения прекратите использование и проконсультируйтесь с медицинским работником. 
Инструкции
1.Закрепление пакета
Разъедините пленки пакета так, чтобы в него попал воздух. Совместите пластину для защиты кожи и фланец пакета 
и нажмите на нижнюю часть фланца. Затем перейдите к верхней части фланца, прижимая его по окружности (A). 
Осторожно потяните пакет, чтобы убедиться, что он прочно закреплен. Носите до тех пор, пока сохраняется ощущение 
комфорта и надежной фиксации. Период использования может быть различным.
2.Закрытие, вскрытие и опорожнение пакета
A.Дренируемые пакеты 
A.1 Пакеты с застежкой «велкро»
Опорожняемые пакеты снабжены застежкой SOFTSAFE™ с «кармашком для пальца». Застежку SOFTSAFE™ можно легко 
закрыть, сложив конец несколько раз (B и C). Затем сложенный участок следует ненадолго прижать.
Застежка SOFTSAFE™ открывается путем отсоединения липучки «велкро» и раскручивания сложенной части. Чтобы 
открыть нижнюю часть пакета, поместите один палец в муфту («кармашек для пальца») (D) и два пальца по краям 
пакета. При помощи другой руки очистите примерно 1 см внутренней части пакета.
A.2 Дренажный краник (пакеты большого объема)
Пакеты большого объема оснащены дренажным краником с мягкой пробкой (E), которую можно подключить к 
дренажному пакету с помощью адаптера (F). Пробка должна быть полностью вставлена в краник (G). При желании вы 
можете отрезать дренажный краник, сделав срез непосредственно над краником (H), и закрыть пакет прилагаемым 
зажимом. 
Один раз загните нижнюю часть пакета через узкую часть зажима (I). Избегайте образования складок. Зажим можно 
закрыть, вставив одну секцию в другую и защелкнув его (J).
Зажим открывается путем разъединения двух секций (K).
B.Уростомические пакеты
В нижней части уростомических пакетов имеется краник с мягким колпачком (E). Необходимо полностью протолкнуть 
колпачок в дренажное отверстие (G). На передней части закреплена дополнительная полоска, под которую можно 
подогнуть краник нижней части, чтобы не допустить его прямого контакта с кожей.
Соединение с краником ночного опорожнения:
Для подключения пакета к мешку ночного опорожнения можно использовать поставляемый отдельно адаптер (F). 
Запрещается вводить конический наконечник мешка ночного опорожнения прямо в краник нижней части.
3.Информация о пакетах с фильтром (касается только колостомических пакетов)
Если на пакете имеется фильтр, при купании, плавании и т.д. закрывайте его прилагаемой наклейкой. Снимайте 
наклейку после завершения контакта с водой.
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4.Удаление пакета 
Поддерживая кожную пластину, осторожно потяните язычок на верхней стороне фланца вперед (L). Перед 
наложением нового пакета очистите стому и область внутри фланца теплой водой
5.Утилизация
После использования этот продукт может представлять биологическую опасность. Обращайтесь с продуктом и 
удаляйте его в отходы в соответствии с принятой медицинской практикой и действующими местными законами и 
нормативными документами.
Это изделие предназначено исключительно для одноразового применения, его повторное использование не 
допускается. Повторное использование изделия может привести к повышенному риску инфицирования или 
перекрестного загрязнения. При повторном использовании физические характеристики изделия могут уже 
надлежащим образом не соответствовать целям, для которых оно предназначено.
Если во время или в результате использования этого изделия произошло серьезное происшествие, сообщите об этом 
производителю и органу федеральной власти.
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Utilizare prevăzută 
Managementul produsului stomic. 
Indicații de utilizare
Pentru utilizarea în asociere cu o colostomie, ileostomie sau urostomie. A se utiliza împreună cu plăci din cadrul sistemului din 
2 componente Combimate™. 
Contraindicație
A nu se utiliza la persoane sensibile la, sau care au dezvoltat sensibilitate sau reacție alergică la produs.
Precauții și observații
Dacă apar iritații, întrerupeți utilizarea și consultați profesionistul dumneavoastră din domeniul sănătății. 
Instrucțiuni
1.Aplicarea pungii
Separați foliile pungii pentru a permite aerului să pătrundă. Aliniați bariera cutanată cu flanșa pungii și apăsați pe partea 
inferioară a flanșei. Apoi continuați să apăsați de jur împrejur deplasându-vă spre partea superioară a flanșei (A). Trageți cu grijă 
de pungă pentru a verifica dacă este sigură conexiunea. Purtați punga atâta timp cât aceasta este confortabilă și bine fixată. 
Timpul de purtare poate varia.
2.Închiderea, deschiderea și golirea pungii
A.Pungi drenabile 
A.1 Pungi cu închidere cu arici
Pungile drenabile au un dispozitiv de fixare SOFTSAFE™ cu un „buzunar pentru deget”. Dispozitivul de fixare SOFTSAFE™ se 
poate închide cu ușurință prin plierea capătului de câteva ori (B și C). Apoi, apăsați-l scurt până la capăt.
Dispozitivul de fixare SOFTSAFE™ se poate deschide prin desfacerea ariciului și derularea acestuia. Pentru a deschide partea 
inferioară a pungii, introduceți un deget în manșon („buzunarul pentru deget”) (D) și plasați două degete pe părțile laterale ale 
pungii. Folosiți cealaltă mână pentru a curăța aproximativ 1 cm din interiorul pungii.
A.2 Robinet de drenaj (pungi pentru produs evacuat în cantitate mare)
Pungile pentru produs evacuat în cantitate mare au un robinet de scurgere cu dop moale (E), care poate fi conectat la o pungă 
de drenaj cu ajutorul unui adaptor (F). Dopul trebuie să fie introdus în întregime în robinet (G). Dacă doriți, puteți tăia robinetul 
de scurgere chiar deasupra robinetului (H) și puteți închide punga cu clema furnizată. 
Pliați capătul pungii doar o singură dată peste partea îngustă a clemei (I). Evitați crearea de pliuri. Clema se poate închide prin 
îmbinarea celor două secțiuni (J).
Clema se poate deschide prin desfacerea îmbinării celor două secțiuni (K).
B.Pungi de urostomie
Pungile de urostomie sunt prevăzute cu un robinet inferior cu un capac moale (E). Capacul trebuie împins complet în orificiul 
de scurgere (G). Pe partea din față se fixează o bandă suplimentară, în care puteți plia robinetul inferior, oprindu-l să atingă 
direct pielea.
Conectarea la robinetul de drenaj nocturn:
Adaptorul furnizat separat (F) se poate utiliza pentru racordarea pungii la o pungă de drenaj pe timpul nopții. În niciun caz nu 
trebuie să introduceți vârful conic al pungii de drenaj pe timpul nopții direct în robinetul inferior.
3.Informații despre pungile cu filtre (aplicabile numai pentru pungile de colostomie)
Dacă pe pungă există un filtru, acoperiți-l cu autocolantul furnizat atunci când faceți baie, înotați etc. Îndepărtați-l după 
terminarea activității acvatice.
4.Îndepărtarea pungii 
Susțineți placa cutanată și trageți cu atenție de urechea de pe partea superioară a flanșei în direcția înainte (L). Curățați stoma 
și zona din interiorul flanșei cu apă călduță înainte de a aplica o pungă nouă.
5.Eliminarea
După utilizare, acest produs poate constitui un potențial pericol biologic. A se manevra și elimina în conformitate cu practica 
medicală acceptată și legile și reglementările locale aplicabile.
Acest dispozitiv este exclusiv de unică folosință și nu trebuie reutilizat. Reutilizarea poate determina un risc crescut de infecție 
sau contaminare încrucișată. Este posibil ca proprietățile fizice ale dispozitivului să nu mai fie optime pentru utilizarea 
prevăzută.
Dacă în timpul utilizării acestui dispozitiv sau ca urmare a utilizării acestuia s-a produs un incident grav, vă rugăm să îl raportați 
producătorului și autorității naționale.
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Ettenähtud kasutus 
Stoomi eritise juhtimine. 

Kasutusnäidustused
Kasutamiseks kolostoomi, ileostoomi või urostoomiga. Kasutamiseks koos Combimate™ kaheosalise süsteemi alusplaatidega. 

Vastunäidustused
Ärge kasutage isikutel, kes on tundlikud või kellel on tekkinud tundlikkus või allergiline reaktsioon toote vastu.

Ettevaatusabinõud ja tähelepanekud
Ärrituse tekkimisel lõpetage kasutamine ja võtke ühendust oma tervishoiutöötajaga. 

Juhised
1.Koti pealekandmine
Eraldage kotikiled õhu sissepääsu võimaldamiseks. Asetage alusplaadi nahakaitse barjäär kohakuti koti plastrõngaga ning 
fikseerimiseks vajutage plastrõnga alaossa. Seejärel liikuge plastrõnga ülaossa, vajutades ringi liikudes (A). Tõmmake kott 
õrnalt tagasi, et tagada kindel ühendus. Kandke nii kaua kui on mugav ja toode on kindlalt paigal. Kandmisaeg võib varieeruda.

2.Koti sulgemine, avamine ja tühjendamine

A.Tühjendatavad kotid

A.1 Takjaribaga suletavad taskud
Tühjendatavatel kottidel on SOFTSAFE™-kinnitus koos „sõrmetaskuga“. SOFTSAFE™-kinnituse saab hõlpsalt sulgeda, voltides 
otsa mitu korda kokku (B ja C). Seejärel vajutage see kõik korraks alla.
Kinnituse SOFTSAFE™ saab avada takjapaela lahti keerates ja lahti rullides. Koti põhja avamiseks pange üks sõrm ümbrisesse 
(sõrmetaskusse) (D) ja kaks sõrme koti külgedele. Teise käega puhastage koti sisemusest umbes 1 cm.

A.2 Drenaažikraan (suure väljutusega kotid)
Suure väljutusega kottidel on pehme korgiga (E) drenaažikraan, mille saab ühendada drenaažikotiga adapteri (F) abil. Kork 
peab olema täielikult kraani (G) sisse sisestatud. Soovi korral võite drenaažikraani otse kraani (H) kohalt ära lõigata ja sulgeda 
koti kaasasoleva klambriga.
Voltige koti ots ainult üks kord üle klambri kitsa osa (I). Vältige voltide loomist. Klambri saab sulgeda, klõpsates kaks osa 
üksteise sisse (J).
Klambri saab avada, vabastades selle kaks osa (K)

B.Urostoomi kotid
Urostoomi kottidel on pehme korgiga alumine kraan (E). Kork tuleb suruda täielikult tühjendusavasse (G). Esiküljele on 
kinnitatud lisariba, millesse saab kokku voltida alumise kraani, takistades sellel otseselt nahka puudutamast.
Ühendus öise tühjenduskraaniga 
Eraldi kaasasolevat adapterit (F) saab kasutada koti ühendamiseks öise tühjenduskotiga. Mingil juhul ei tohi öise tühjenduskoti 
koonusekujulist otsa asetada otse alumisse kraani.

3.Teave filtritega kottide kohta (kehtib ainult kolostoomikottide puhul)
Kui kotil on filter, katke see vannitamisel, ujumisel jne kaasasoleva kleebisega. Eemaldage pärast veega seotud tegevust.

4.Koti eemaldamine
Toetage naha alusplaati ja tõmmake ettevaatlikult plastrõnga ülemist poolt (L) ettepoole. Enne uue koti paigaldamist 
puhastage stoom ja plastrõnga sees olev ala leige veega

5. Hävitamine
Kasutamise järgselt võib toode olla potentsiaalne bioloogiline oht. Käidelge ja visake ära vastavalt aktsepteeritud 
meditsiinilisele tavale ning kohastele seadustele ja määrustele.

Seade on ette nähtud ainult ühekordseks kasutamiseks ja seda ei tohi uuesti kasutada. Korduskasutamine võib suurendada 
infektsiooni- või ristsaastumise ohtu. Seadme füüsikalised omadused ei pruugi olla enam ettenähtud kasutamiseks 
optimaalsed.

Kui seadme kasutamise käigus või selle kasutamise tulemusena on juhtunud ohujuhtum, siis teavitage sellest tootjat ja 
riiklikku asutust.
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Lietošanas nolūks 
Stomas aprūpe. 
Lietošanas indikācijas
Izmantošanai ar kolostomu, ileostomu vai urostomu. Lietošanai kombinācijā ar Combimate™ divdaļīgās sistēmas pamatnēm. 
Kontrindikācija
Neizmantojiet personām, kurām ir paaugstināta jutība vai kurām ir attīstījusies paaugstināta jutība vai alerģiska reakcija pret 
šo produktu.
Piesardzības pasākumi un novērojumi
Ja rodas kairinājums, pārtrauciet lietošanu un konsultējieties ar savu veselības aprūpes speciālistu. 
Norādījumi
1.Maisiņa uzlikšana
Atdaliet maisiņa malas, lai tur iekļūt gaiss. Novietojiet maisa gredzenu virs pamatnes gredzena, uzspiediet uz lejasdaļas. Pēc 
tam virzoties uz gredzena augšpusi, piespiediet pa visu riņķi (A). Uzmanīgi pavelciet maisiņu, lai pārliecinātos, ka tas ir droši 
piestiprināts. Nēsājiet to tik ilgi, kamēr ar to jūtaties ērti un droši. Lietošanas laiks var atšķirties.
2.Maisiņa aizvēršana, atvēršana un iztukšošana
A.Drenējamie maisiņi
A.1 Maisiņi ar Velcro aizvēršanas funkciju
Drenējamajiem maisiņiem ir SOFTSAFE™ aizdare ar kabatiņu. SOFTSAFE™ aizdari var viegli aizvērt, vairākas reizes salokot galu 
(B un C). Uzreiz pēc tam nospiediet visu uz leju.
SOFTSAFE™ aizdari var atvērt, atplēšot Velcro daļu un atritinot to vaļā. Lai atvērtu maisiņa apakšdaļu, ielieciet vienu pirkstu 
uzmavā (kabatiņā pirksta lielumā) (D) un divus pirkstus pie maisiņa sāniem. Ar otru roku notīriet apmēram 1 cm no maisiņa 
iekšpuses.
A.2 Drenāžas krāns (liela apjoma izvades maisiņi)
Liela apjoma izvades maisiņiem ir drenāžas krāns ar mīkstu aizbāzni (E), ko var pievienot drenāžas maisam, izmantojot 
adapteru (F). Aizbāznis ir pilnībā jāievieto krānā (G). Ja vēlams, jūs varat nogriezt drenāžas krānu tieši virs krāna (H) un aizvērt 
maisiņu ar pievienoto klemmi. 
Salokiet maisiņa galu tikai vienu reizi pāri klemmes šaurajai daļai (I). Izvairieties no kroku veidošanās. Klemmi var aizvērt, abus 
posmus nofiksējot savā starpā (J).
Klemmi var atvērt, atdalot abus posmus (K)
B.Urostomas maisiņi
Urostomas maisiņiem apakšā ir izleja ar mīkstu vāciņu (E). Vāciņš līdz galam jāiespiež drenāžas atverē (G). Priekšpusē ir 
piestiprināta papildu sloksne, kurā var ielocīt apakšējo krānu, neļaujot tam tieši pieskarties ādai.
Savienošana ar nakts drenāžas maisu 
Atsevišķi piegādāto adapteru (F) var izmantot, lai savienotu maisiņu ar nakts drenāžas maisu. Nekādā gadījumā neievietojiet 
nakts drenāžas maisa konisko galu tieši apakšējā krānā.
3.Informācija par maisiņiem ar filtriem (attiecas tikai uz kolostomas maisiņiem)
Ja maisiņā ir filtrs, mazgāšanās, peldēšanas utt. laikā pārklājiet to ar tam pievienoto uzlīmi. Noņemiet uzlīmi pēc aktivitātēm 
ūdenī.
4.Maisiņa noņemšana
Atbalstiet ādas pamatni un uzmanīgi pavelciet stiprinājumu uz priekšu (L) gredzena augšpusē. Pirms jauna maisiņa uzlikšanas 
ar remdenu ūdeni notīriet stomu un zonu gredzena iekšpusē
5.Utilizēšana
Pēc lietošanas šis produkts var potenciāli būt bioloģiski bīstams. Rīkojieties un utilizējiet saskaņā ar pieņemto medicīnisko 
praksi un attiecīgajiem vietējiem likumiem un normatīviem.
Šī ierīce paredzēta tikai vienreizējai lietošanai un nav lietojama atkārtoti. Atkārtota lietošana var palielināt infekcijas risku vai 
iekšējās inficēšanās risku. Ierīces fizikālās īpašības var vairs nebūt optimālas paredzētajai lietošanai.
Ja šīs ierīces lietošanas laikā vai tās lietošanas rezultātā ir noticis nopietns negadījums, lūdzu, ziņojiet par to ražotājam un savas 
valsts varasiestādēm.
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Numatytoji paskirtis 
Stomos turinio tvarkymas. 
Naudojimo indikacijos
Skirta naudoti pacientams, kuriems atlikta kolostomija, ileostomija arba urostomija. Skirta naudoti kartu su „Combimate™“ 
dviejų dalių sistemos plokštelėmis. 
Kontraindikacija
Nenaudokite asmenims, kurie yra jautrūs šiam produktui arba kuriems išsivystė jautrumas ar alerginė reakcija į jį.
Atsargumo priemonės ir pastabos
Jeigu atsiranda sudirginimas, nebenaudokite ir pasitarkite su sveikatos priežiūros specialistu. 
Instrukcijos
1.Maišelio uždėjimas
Atskirkite maišelių plėveles, kad patektų oras. Sulygiuokite odos barjerą ir maišelio jungę ir paspauskite jungės apačią. Tada 
pereikite prie jungės viršaus, spausdami, kai einate aplink (A). Švelniai patraukite maišelį, kad užtikrintumėte saugų sujungimą. 
Nešiokite tol, kol patogu ir patikimai laikosi. Nešiojimo trukmė gali skirtis.
2.Maišelio uždarymas, atidarymas ir ištuštinimas
A.Ištuštinamieji maišeliai
A.1 Maišeliai su kibukų užsegimu
Ištuštinamieji maišeliai turi „SOFTSAFE™“ užsegimą su „kišene pirštui“. „SOFTSAFE™“ tvirtinimą galima lengvai uždaryti kelis 
kartus užlenkus galą (B ir C). Tada trumpai paspauskite iki galo žemyn.
„SOFTSAFE™“ užsegimą galima atsegti atsegus kibukus ir jį išskleidus. Norėdami atidaryti maišelio apačią, įkiškite vieną pirštą į 
movą („kišenę pirštui“) (D) ir du pirštus į maišelio šonus. Kita ranka nuvalykite maždaug 1 cm maišelio vidaus.
A.2 Ištuštinimo čiaupas (didelės išeigos maišeliai)
Didelės išeigos maišeliuose yra išleidimo čiaupas su minkštu kaiščiu (E), kurį galima prijungti prie ištuštinimo maišelio 
naudojant adapterį (F). Kaištį reikia iki galo įkišti į čiaupą (G). Jeigu norite, galite nukirpti ištuštinimo čiaupą tiesiai virš jo (H) ir 
uždaryti maišelį pateiktu spaustuku.
Maišelio galą sulenkite tik vieną kartą per siaurąją spaustuko dalį (I). Nesudarykite raukšlių. Spaustuką galima užspausti 
įspaudžiant abi dalis vieną į kitą (J).
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Spaustuką galima atidaryti atskiriant abi dalis (K).
B.Urostominiai maišeliai
Urostominiai maišeliai turi apatinį čiaupą su minkštu dangteliu (E). Dangtelis turi būti iki galo įstumtas į išleidimo angą (G). 
Priekyje yra pritvirtinta papildoma juostelė, kurioje galite užlenkti apatinį čiaupą, neleidžiant jam tiesiogiai liesti odos.
Jungtis prie naktinio drenažo čiaupo:
Atskirai tiekiamas adapteris (F) gali būti naudojamas maišeliui prijungti prie naktinio ištuštinimo maišelio. Jokiu būdu 
neįkiškite naktinio ištuštinimo maišelio kūginio galo tiesiai į apatinį čiaupą.
3.Informacija apie maišelius su filtrais (taikoma tik kolostomijos maišeliams)
Jeigu ant maišelio yra filtras, maudydamiesi, plaukiodami ir pan. uždenkite jį pateiktu lipduku. Pašalinkite po vandens 
procedūrų.
4.Maišelio nuėmimas
Prilaikykite odos plokštelę ir atsargiai patraukite auselę viršutinėje jungės pusėje į priekį (L). Prieš uždėdami naują maišelį, 
nuvalykite stomos ir jungės vidų drungnu vandeniu.
5.Atliekų tvarkymas
Po panaudojimo šis gaminys gali kelti biologinį pavojų. Tvarkykite ir šalinkite laikydamiesi pripažintos medicinos praktikos ir 
taikomų vietinių įstatymų ir reglamentų.
Ši priemonė skirta naudoti tik vieną kartą; draudžiama ją naudoti pakartotinai. Naudojant pakartotinai, gali padidėti infekci-
jos arba kryžminio užteršimo rizika. Fizinės priemonės savybės gali nebeatitikti naudojimo paskirties.
Jeigu naudojant šią priemonę arba dėl jos naudojimo įvyko rimtas incidentas, praneškite apie tai gamintojui ir savo šalies 
institucijai.
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Предназначение 
Управление на генерираната секреция от стомата. 
Показания за употреба
За употреба при колостома, илеостома или уростома. Да се използва в комбинация с плочки за 2-компонентна 
система Combimate™. 
Противопоказания
Да не се използва при лица, които са чувствителни към или които са развили чувствителност или алергична реакция 
към продукта.
Предпазни мерки и наблюдение
Ако възникне дразнене, прекратете употребата и се консултирайте с медицински специалист. 
Инструкции
1.Поставяне на торбичката
Отделете двете стени на торбичките, за да може да влезе въздух. Изравнете пръстените на плочката и на торбичката 
и натиснете долната част на пръстена. След това придвижвайте пръстите си до горната част на пръстена, като 
натискате докато се движите (A). Внимателно издърпайте торбичката, за да гарантирате сигурно свързване. Носете 
толкова дълго, колкото е удобно и сигурно. Времето за носене може да варира.
2.Затваряне, отваряне и изпразване на торбичката
A.Източващи се торбички
A.1 Торбички с велкро затваряне
Източващите се торбички имат закопчалка SOFTSAFE™ с „джобче за пръсти“. Закопчалката SOFTSAFE™ може да се 
затвори лесно чрез сгъване на края няколко пъти (B и C). След това за кратко натиснете всичко надолу.
Закопчалката SOFTSAFE™ може да се отвори чрез разкопчаване на велкрото и развиване. За да отворите долната 
част на торбичката, поставете един пръст в ръкава („джобчето за пръсти“) (D) и два пръста отстрани на торбичката. 
Използвайте другата ръка, за да почистите приблизително 1 см от вътрешността на торбичката.
А.2 Дренажно кранче (торбички с голям обем)
Торбичките с голям обем имат дренажно кранче с мека тапа (E), която може да се свърже към дренажна торбичка 
чрез адаптер (F). Тапата трябва да се въведе напълно в кранчето (G). Ако желаете, можете да отрежете дренажното 
кранче точно над кранчето (H) и да затворите торбичката с предоставения клипс. 
Сгънете опашката на торбичката само веднъж над тясната част на клипса (I). Избягвайте образуването на гънки. 
Клипсът може да се затвори чрез щракване на двете секции една в друга (J).
Клипсът може да се отвори чрез откачане на двете секции (K).
B.Уростомни торбички
Уростомните торбички имат долно кранче с мека капачка (E). Капачката трябва да се натисне докрай в отвора за 
източване (G). В предната част е прикрепена допълнителна лента, в която можете да прегънете долното кранче, 
предотвратявайки директния му допир с кожата.
Свързване към кранче за нощен дренаж:
Предоставяният отделно адаптер (F) може да се използва за свързване на торбичката към нощна дренажна 
торбичка. При никакви обстоятелства не трябва да вкарвате конусовидния връх на нощната дренажна торбичка 
директно в долното кранче.
3.Информация за торбичките с филтри (приложимо само за торбички за колостома)
Ако на торбичката има филтър, покрийте го с предоставения стикер, когато се къпете, плувате и т.н. Махнете го след 
като приключите.
4.Отстраняване на торбичката
Придържайте плочката към тялото и внимателно издърпайте езичето от горната страна на пръстена напред (L). 
Почистете стомата и зоната вътре в плочката с хладка вода, преди да поставите нова торбичка.
5.Изхвърляне
След употреба този продукт може да е потенциално биологично опасен. Боравете с изделието и изхвърляйте в 
съответствие с възприетата медицинска практика и приложимите местни закони и разпоредби.
Това изделие е само за еднократна употреба и не трябва да се използва повторно. Повторната употреба може да 
доведе до повишен риск от инфекция или кръстосано замърсяване. Физическите свойства на изделието могат да не 
са вече оптимални за предвидената употреба.
Ако по време на използването на това изделие или вследствие на използването му се случи сериозен инцидент, 
моля, съобщете за това на производителя и на съответните национални органи.
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d’utilisation ou la notice d’utilisation électronique / Consulte las instrucciones de uso o las instrucciones  de uso electrónicas / 
Consultar as instruções de utilização ou as instruções  de utilização eletrónicas / Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing of de 

elektronische gebruiksaanwijzing / Se bruksanvisningen eller den elektroniska bruksanvisningen / Perehdy käyttöohjeisiin tai 
perehdy sähköisiin käyttöohjeisiin / Se brugsanvisningen eller den elektroniske brugsanvisning / Se bruksanvisningen eller se 

den elektroniske bruksanvisningen / Συμβουλευτείτε τις οδηγίες χρήσης ή συμβουλευτείτε τις ηλεκτρονικές οδηγίες χρήσης
 Olvassa el a használati utasítást vagy az elektronikus használati utasítást / Zapoznać się z instrukcją używania lub 

elektroniczną instrukcją używania / Viz návod k použití nebo elektronický návod k použití / Prečítajte si návod na použitie 
alebo elektronický návod na použitie / Preberite si navodila za uporabo ali elektronska navodila za uporabo / Обратитесь к 

инструкциям по применению или обратитесь к электронным инструкциям по применению / Consultați instrucțiunile 
de utilizare sau consultați instrucțiunile electronice de utilizare / Vt kasutusjuhendit või vt elektroonilist kasutusjuhendit / 
Iepazīstieties ar lietošanas pamācību vai iepazīstieties ar elektronisko lietošanas pamācību / Žr. naudojimo instrukciją 

arba elektroninę naudojimo instrukciją / Направете справка в инструкциите за употреба или направете справка в 
електронните инструкции за употреба

Unique Device Identifier  / Eindeutige Gerätekennung  / Identificatore univoco del dispositivo  / Identifiant unique du dispositif / 
Identificador único del dispositivo/ Identificador única do dispositivo / Unieke identifcatie van het hulpmiddel / Unik 

produktidentifierare / Yksilöllinen laitetunniste   / Unik produktidentifikator  / Unik enhetsidentifikator  / Αποκλειστική 
ταυτοποίηση ιατροτεχνολογικού προϊόντος (UDI) / Egyedi eszközazonosító / Niepowtarzalny numer identyfikacyjny urządzenia  / 
Jedinečný identifikátor prostředku  / Jedinečný identifikátor pomôcky / Edinstveni identifikator pripomočka  / Уникальный 

идентификатор устройства  / Identificator unic al dispozitivului / Seadme kordumatu tunnus / Unikāls ierīces identifikators  / 
Unikalus įrenginio identifikatorius  / Уникален идентификатор на устройството

Batch code / Chargennummer / Numero di lotto / Numéro de lot / Número de lote / Número do lote / Lotnummer / Lotnummer / 
Eränumero / Lotnummer / Lot nummer / Αριθμός παρτίδας / Gyártási tételszám / Kod partii / Číslo šarže / Číslo výrobnej šarže / 

Serija / Код партии / Număr lot / Partiinumber / Lot numurs / Partijos numeris / Партиден номер

Use-by date / Verfallsdatum / Data di scadenza / Date de péremption / Fecha de caducidad / Prazo de validade / Vervaldatum / 
Bäsr före datum / Käytettävä ennen / Udløbsdato / Utløpsdato / Ημερομηνία Λήξης / Lejárati idő / Użyć do daty / 

Použít do data / Dátum spotreby / Rok uporabe / Использовать до / Expiră la / Aegumiskuupäev / Izlietot līdz / Tinka naudoti iki /
Използвай преди оказаната дата

Country of manufacture / Herstellungsland / Paese di fabbricazione / Pays de fabrication / País de fabricación / País de fabrico /
Land van fabricage / Tillverkningsland / Valmistusmaa / Fremstillingsland / Produksjonsland / Χώρα κατασκευής / 
Gyártó ország / Kraj produkcji / Země výroby / Krajina výroby / Država proizvodnje / Държава на производство

Țara de producție / Tootmisriik / Ražotājvalsts / Pagaminimo šalis / Държава на производство

Manufacturer / Hersteller / Fabbricante / Fabricant / Fabricante / Fabricante / Fabrikant / Producent / Valmistaja / Producent
Produsent / Kατασκευαστής / Gyártja / Producent / Výrobce / Výrobca / Proizvajalec / Изготовитель / Producător / Tootja / 

Ražotājs / Gamintojas / Производител

Authorized representative in the European Community / Bevollmächtigter EU-Repräsentant / Rappresentante autorizzato nella 
Comunitá Europea / Représentant autorisé dans l’Union Européenne / Representante Autorizado en la Comunidad Europea / 

Representante autorizado na comunidade europeia / Geautoriseerd in de Europese Unie / Auktoriserad representant i europeiska 
kommitén / Virallinen edustaja Euroopan Unionin alueella / Autoriseret repræsentant i den Europæiske Kommite. / Autorisert 

representant i den Europeiske Union / Εγκεκριμένος αντιπρόσωπος στην Ευρωπαϊκή Ένωση / Jogosult forgalmazó az Európai Közösség 
területén. / Upoważniony przedstawiciel we Wspólnocie Europejskiej / Zplnomocněný zástupce v Evropském společenství /

 Splnomocnený  zástupca v Európskych spoločenstvách / Pooblaščeni predstavnik v Evropski skupnosti / Уполномоченный 
представитель в ЕС / Reprezentant autorizat în Uniunea Europeana / Volitatud esindaja Euroopa Liidus / Autorizēts pārstāvis Eiropas 

Kopienā / Įgaliotas atstovas Europoje / Оторизиран представител в Европейския съюз

Importer / Importeur / Importatore / Importateur / Importador / Importador / Importeur / Importör / Maahantuoja / Importør / 
Importør / Εισαγωγέας / Importőr / Importer / Dovozce / Dovozca / Uvoznik / Импортер / Importator / Importija / Importētājs

Importuotojas / Вносител 

Abbreviation for authorised representative in Switzerland / Abkürzung für Schweizer Bevollmächtigter / Abbreviazione di mandatario
in Svizzera / Abréviation du représentant autorisé en Suisse / Abreviatura del representante autorizado en Suiza / Abreviatura para
mandatário na Suíça / Afkorting voor gemachtigde vertegenwoordiger in Zwitserland / Förkortning för auktoriserad representant
i Schweiz / Sveitsissä toimivan valtuutetun edustajan lyhenne / Forkortelse for autoriseret repræsentant i Schweiz / Forkortelse for

autorisert representant i Sveits / Συντομογραφία για εξουσιοδοτημένο αντιπρόσωπο στην Ελβετία / Meghatalmazott képviselő
rövidítése Svájcban / Skrócona nazwa upoważnionego przedstawiciela w Szwajcarii / Zkratka pro autorizovaného zástupce ve
Švýcarsku / Skratka autorizovaného zástupcu vo Švajčiarsku / Okrajšava za pooblaščenega predstavnika v Švici / Сокращенное

наименование полномочного представителя в Швейцарии / Abrevierea pentru reprezentantul autorizat din Elveția / Šveitsi
volitatud esindaja lühend / Saīsinājums pilnvarotajam pārstāvim Šveicē / Įgaliotojo atstovo Šveicarijoje santrumpa / Абревиатура за

упълномощен представител в Швейцария

Sorting Information for Packaging – applicable to French territories only. Article 17 of the French AGEC Law and its implementing
decree no. 2021-835 of 29 June 2021 / Sortierhinweise für Verpackungen - ausschließlich in Frankreich geltend.

Artikel 17 des AGEC-Gesetzes (französisches Kreislaufgesetz) und der dazugehörigen Durchführungsverordnung Nr. 2021-835 vom
29. Juni 2021. / Informazioni sullo smaltimento dell’imballaggio – applicabile solo ai territori francesi. Articolo 17 della legge francese

AGEC e relativo decreto attuativo n. 2021-835 del 29 giugno 2021 / Information sur le tri des emballages - applicable à la France
uniquement. Article 17 de la loi AGEC et son décret d’application n° 2021-835 du 29 juin 2021. / Información de clasificación para el
embalaje: aplicable solamente al territorio francés. Artículo N° 17 de la Ley AGEC francesa y su decreto de aplicación n° 2021-835 del

29 de junio de 2021. / Informação de Classificação das Embalagens - aplicável apenas aos territórios franceses. Artigo 17º da Lei AGEC
francesa (Lei Anti-Resíduos francesa) e seu decreto de implementação nº 2021-835 de 29 de junho de 2021 / Sorteerinformatie voor

verpakkingen - alleen van toepassing op Frans grondgebied. Artikel 17 van de Franse AGEC-wet en het uitvoeringsbesluit nr. 
2021- 835 van 29 juni 2021. / Sorteringsinformation för förpackningar – gäller endast franska territorier. Artikel 17 i den franska 

AGEC-lagen och dess genomförandedekret nr. 2021-835 av 29 juni 2021 / Lajittelutiedot pakkausta varten – koskee vain Ranskan 
alueita. Ranskan AGEC-lain 17 § ja sen täytäntöönpanoasetus nro. 2021-835, 29.6.2021 / Sorteringsoplysninger for emballage – 
gælder kun for franske territorier. Artikel 17 i den franske AGEC-lov og dens gennemførelsesdekret nr. 2021-835 af 29. juni 2021 / 
Sorteringsopplysninger for emballasje - gjelder kun for franske territorier. Artikkel 17 i den franske AGEC-loven og dens gjennom-

førelsesdekret nr. 2021-835 av 29. juni 2021 / Πληροφορίες διαχωρισμού των Συσκευασιών – ισχύει μόνο για την Γαλλική επικράτεια. 
Το Άρθρο 17 του Γαλλικού νόμου AGEC και το εκτελεστικό διάταγμα Νο. 2021-835 της 29ης Ιουνίου του 2021 / A csomagolóanyagra 

vonatkozó osztályozási információ. A francia AGEC törvény 17. cikke és végrehajtási utasítása 2021-835, 2021. június 29. / Informacja 
o sortowaniu opakowań - dotyczy wyłącznie terytorium Francji. Artykuł 17 francuskiej ustawy AGEC i jej dekret wykonawczy nr 2021-

835 z 29 czerwca 2021 r. / Informace o třídění obalů – platí pouze pro francouzská území. Článek 17 francouzského zákona AGEC a 
jeho prováděcí vyhláška č. 2021-835 ze dne 29. června 2021 / Informácie o triedení obalov – platí len pre francúzske územia. Článok 
17 francúzskeho zákona AGEC a jeho vykonávacia vyhláška č. 2021-835 z 29. júna 2021 / Informacije o ločevanju embalaže – velja 

samo za francoska ozemlja. 17. člen francoskega zakona AGEC in njegov izvedbeni odlok št. 2021-835 z dne 29. 6. 2021. / Informații 
de sortare pentru ambalaje – se aplică numai teritoriilor franceze. Articolul 17 din Legea franceză AGEC și decretul său de aplicare 

nr. 2021-835 din 29 iunie 2021 / Pakenditeabe sorteerimine – kehtib ainult Prantsusmaa territooriumidel. Prantsuse AGEC seaduse 
artikkel 17 ja selle rakendusmäärus nr. 2021-835, 29. juuni 2021 / Iepakojuma šķirošanas informācija – attiecas tikai uz Francijas 
teritorijām. Francijas AGEC likuma 17. pants un tā īstenošanas dekrēts Nr. 2021-835, 2021. gada 29. Jūnijs. / Pakuočių rūšiavimo 

informacija – taikoma tik Prancūzijos teritorijoms. Prancūzijos AGEC įstatymo 17 straipsnis ir jo įgyvendinimo dekretas Nr. 2021 m. 
birželio 29 d. 2021-835. / Информация за подреждане на опаковката – приложима само за френските територии. Член 17 от 

Френския закон AGEC и Постановление № 2021-835 от 29 юни 2021 за прилагането му.

Sorting symbol for Spain / Sortierzeichen für Spanien / Simbolo di ordinamento per la Spagna / Symbole de tri pour l’Espagne /
Símbolo de clasificación para España / Símbolo de separação para Espanha / Sorteersymbool voor Spanje / Sorteringssymbolen för 
Spanien / Espanjan lajittelusymboli / Sorteringssymbol for Spanien / Sorteringssymbol for Spania / Σύμβολο ταξινόμησης για 

Ισπανία / Szimbólum sorrendje Spanyolország esetén / Symbol sortowania dla Hiszpanii / Třídicí symbol pro Španělsko / Symbol triedenia 
pre Španielsko / Oznaka za sortiranje za Španijo / Символ сортировки для Испании / Simbol de sortare pentru Spania / Hispaania 

sortimissümbol / Spānijas šķirošanas simbols / Rūšiavimo simbolis Ispanijai / Символ за сортиране за Испания


